TRAVERS STAKES




TABLE OF
CONTENTS

MILESTONES ........cccoooiiiiiiiniincss s 3
HORSES

Travers Stakes and Champion Horses 4
The Travers and Horse of the Year 4
Divisional Winners That Lost the Travers .........cocuevecueeruenn. 4

Juvenile Champions in the Travers 5
Performance of Triple Crown Winners........cc.ocevvvcrvicnnenns

Derby Winners in the Traversd 6
Preakness Winners in the Travers 6
Belmont Winners in the Travers 6
Travers Winners and their Preps 7
Performance of Favorites .....coeiireirnieinnieeirieeenieieeinen 8
Fastest Fractional Times ... 9
Fastest Final TIMES...ccvevririeveririeriirieieirieeeeie e 10
Dead Heats .ot 10
Largest and Smallest Winning Margins.........cccccevvvvuennnee 10
Post Positions 10

OWNERS
Leading OWNELS....ciiiviiiiieieiciiieeicice e 12
Records of Modern-Day OWners .......coocveeiiiniiecicnieneane 12

TRAINERS

Most Wins by a Trainer 16

Records of Modern-Day Trainers..........ovcveeecuenenns 16

JOCKEYS

Leading Riders.....cccvuviiiiiiiniiiciiiniicciiciccnines 19

Most Mounts 19

Records of Modern-Day Jockeys.......cccovviiiucirininnaes 20

RECORDS

Travers Trophy 24

Travers Day Attendance and Handle .... w24
Largest CLOWAS ...oviieiiciiiiiiiciiiiiccccecns 25
Meet Attendance and Handle ..o 25
Off Tracks 25

Smallest and Largest Fields........ccccoviiiiiniiiininnne. 26
The Canoe .....cccvvvuevimeiieiieiieee s 26

Smallest and Largest Payoffs 26

Weather 26

Winners Year-by-Year 27




1864 - The Travers, one of the oldest major stakes
races for 3-year-olds, is run for the first time; the
winner is William Travers’ Kentucky.

1865 - Maiden, carrying 97 pounds, becomes the
first filly to win the Travers.

1867 - Belmont Stakes-winning filly Ruthless
takes the fourth Midsummer Derby.

1904 - The race is run for the first time at the
modern distance of 1 1/4 miles; Brown’s Broom-
stick wins in 2:064/5.

1911 - The Agnew-Hart bill forces New York
tracks to close for two years.

1915 - Lady Rotha becomes the seventh and
most recent filly to win the Travers after the
disqualification of Trial By Jury.

1920 - Man o’ War sets a Travers record of 2:01
4/5 while defeating nemesis Upset.

1930 - Jim Dandy shocks the crowd as he hits the
wire eight lengths in front of Triple Crown win-
ner Gallant Fox at odds of 100-1.

1936 - Travers winner Granville is named the
Horse of the Year.

1938 - With Thanksgiving, owner Mrs. Parker
Corning and trainer Mary Hirsch are the first of
their gender to send out a Travers winner.

1941 - Whitlaway becomes the only Triple Crown
victor to win the Travers.

1951 - Battlefield, the top 2-year-old colt of 1950,
is the first of nine juvenile champions to win the
Travers, giving jockey Eddie Arcaro his fourth

Travers win.

1961 - The Travers canoe becomes a tradition;
it is painted for the first time in the colors
of the Mid-Summer Derby winner, Calumet
Farm’s Beau Prince.

1962 - Jaipur and Ridan battle head and head for
1 1/4 miles in a memorable Travers, with Jaipur
winning by a nose in a stakes record 2:01 3/5.

1963 - Crewman gives trainer Bill Mulholland and
owner George Widener a record fifth Travers.

1967 - Damascus romps to a record 22-length
victory on his way to being named champion 3-
year-old and Horse of the Year.

1977 - Fourteen 3-year-olds, the largest field in
Travers history, go to the post; Run Dusty Run
is in front at the finish, but is D(QQ’ed and Jatski is
awarded the victory.

TRAVERS MILESTONES

1978 - Triple Crown winner Affirmed is dis-
qualified and placed second for interfering with
arch-tival Alydar on the turn before a then-re-
cord Travers crowd of 50,359.

1979 - Davona Dale, the most recent filly
to take on colts in the Travers, is the favorite
but finishes fourth behind General Assembly,
who wires the field and sets the current
stakes re- cord of 2:00 over a sloppy track.

1982 - Kentucky Derby winner Gato del Sol,
Preakness winner Aloma’s Ruler and Belmont
Stakes winner Conquistador Cielo meet in the
Travers; all three are defeated by the gray
Cana- dian invader Runaway Groom.

1985 - Jockey Angel Cordero Jr. wins his
first Travers on Chief ’s Crown after going
0-for- 13.

1987 - Java Gold gallops through the slop to
give Rokeby Stable its fourth Travers; Belmont
Stakes winner Bet Twice is fifth and Derby and
Preakness winner Alsyheba sixth.

1988 - Forty Niner gives trainer Woody Ste-
phens his only Travers win as he becomes the
first of three straight 2-year-old champions to
go on to victory in the Travers.

1989 - Belmont Stakes winner Easy Goer gives
Ogden Phipps his second Mid-Summer Derby
win. Phipps also won the race with Easy Goer’s
grandsire, Buckpasser, in 1966.

1990 - Ogden Mills Phipps” Rhythm continues
the family tradition, giving trainer Shug Mc-
Gaughey back-to-back Travers victories.

1993 - Sea Hero is Rokeby Stables fifth
Travers winner and the first Kentucky Derby
winner since Shut Out (1942) to win.

1994 - Eventual Horse of the Year Holy Bull,
trained by Jimmy Croll, holds off Concern by
aneck to capture the 125" Travers.

1995 - Derby and Belmont winner Thunder
Gulch gives trainer D. Wayne Lukas his second
Travers victory en route to the3-year-old title.

1999 - With victories in both the Belmont and
the Travers, Lemon Drop Kid sweeps both of
New York’s $1 million races for 3-year-olds.

2001 - A Travers Day record 060,486
attendees watch Point Given win his fourth
consecutive $1 million race in the Travers.
A then-track record $8,642,160 is wagered
on track, with a then-record total handle of
$34,529,273.

2002 - Favorite Medaglia d’Oro holds off Re-
pent to win the sloppy 2002 Travers.

2004 - Under a foreboding sky, Birdstone adds
the Mid-Summer Derby to his Belmont Stakes
win for owner Marylou Whitney, trainer Nick
Zito and jockey Edgar Prado.

2005 - Flower Alley puts away a game Bellamy
Road to give owner Eugene Melnyk, trainer
Todd Pletcher and jockey John Velazquez
their first Travers wins.

2006 - Eventual 3-year-old champion Bernar-
dini wins by 7 1/2 lengths, the first Travers vic-
tories for Darley Stable, trainer Tom Albertrani
and jockey Javier Castellano.

2007 - Street Sense, the first Kentucky Derby
winner since Thunder Gulch in 1995 to run in
the Travers, wins by a half-length over Grass-
hopper, giving trainer Carl Nafzger and owner
Jim Tafel their second Travers victory.

2009 - Belmont Stakes winner Summer Bird
duplicates sire Birdstone’s feat in taking two of
NYRA’s $1 million races for 3-year-olds; Sum-
mer Bird goes on to win the Jockey Club Gold
Cup and the Edlipse Award as top 3-year-old.

2010 - Afleet Express holds off the late-charg-
ing Fly Down by a nose to give trainer Jimmy
Jerkens his first Traverswin.

2011 - Mike Repole’s Jim Dandy winner, Stay
Thirsty, escapes the shadow of stablemate Un-
cle Mo with a 1 1/4-length victory.

2012 - Favored Alpha and 33-1 Golden Ticket
hit the wire together in an electrifying finish
to make history in the first dead heat to win in
the Travers since 1874.

2013 - Eventual 3-year-old champion Will Take
Charge gives Hall of Famer D. Wayne Lukas a
third “Mid-SummerDerby” victory.

2014 - Trainer Jimmy Jerkens, who won his
first Travers with his first starter, Afleet
HExpress, in 2010, finishes 1-2 in the Travers as
V. E. Day noses out stablemate Wicked
Strong, with jockey Javier Castellano
notching his record- tying fourth Travers win.

2015 - Kentucky Derby, Preakness and
Bel- mont winner American Pharoah
becomes just the fourth Triple Crown
champion to run in the Travers but finds
himself finishing second behind Keen Ice,
who gives Javier Castellano his record fifth
victory in the “Mid-Summer Derby.”

2016 - Eventual 3-year-old male champion
Arrogate bursts onto the national scene with
his record-setting triumph, covering the 1
1/4 miles in 1:59.36 in his first stakes
appearance.



TRAVERS HORSES

TRAVERS STAKES AND CHAMPION HORSES
Since the advent of naming divisional championships in 1936, 20 Travers winners have been named champion 3-year-old colt or
gelding. They are:

1936 - Granville 1959 - Sword Dancer 1972 - Key to the Mint 2001 - Point Given
1941 - Whirlaway 1962 - Jaipur 1975 - Wajima 2006 - Bernardini
1944 - By Jimminy 1966 - Buckpasser 1980 - Temperence Hill 2009 - Summer Bird
1952 - One Count 1967 - Damascus 1994 - Holy Bull 2013 - Will Take Charge
1953 - Native Dancer 1969 - Arts and Letters 1995 - Thunder Gulch 2016 - Arrogate
HORSE OF THE YEAR
Nine Travers winners have been named Horse of the Year as 3-year-olds:

1936 - Granville 1967 - Damascus

1941 - Whirlaway 1969 - Arts and Letters

1952 - One Count 1994 - Holy Bull

1959 - Sword Dancer 2001 - Point Given

1966 - Buckpasser
Note: Native Dancer, the 1953 Travers winner, was named Horse of the Year in 1954.

Five Travers also-rans have gone on to Horse of the Year honors. They are:

Horse Travers Year Finished Horse of the Year
Tom Fool* 1952 Third 1953

Affirmed 1978 Second 1978, 1979
Conquistador Cielo 1982 Third 1982

Alysheba 1987 Sixth 1988

American Pharoah 2015 Second 2015

*Also named 1953 Sprint Champion

DIVISIONAL WINNERS THAT LOST THE TRAVERS
The Travers has been a steppingstone for 35 3-year-old males and females who went on to win their divisional title the same year they
ran in the Travers. Out of 35, 19 won the Travers. The 16 champions who lost the race are:

Year Horse Travers Finish
1938 Stagehand Fourth
1947 Phalanx Second
1962 Cicada (F) Last
1963 Chateaugay Third
1970 Personality Fourth
1974 Little Current Second
1974 Chris Evert (F) Third
1978 Affirmed Second
1979 Davona Dale (F) Fourth
1981 Pleasant Colony Second
1982 Conquistador Cielo Third
1983 Slew o’ Gold Second
1987 Alysheba Sixth
1991 Hansel Second
1996 Skip Away Third

2015 American Pharoah Second



JUVENILE CHAMPIONS IN THE TRAVERS

Since the eatly 1930s, 16 2-year-old champions have started in the Travers. Of the 16, nine have won.

2YO Year
1950
1951
1952
1961
1962
1965
1975
1977

Travers Name Year
Battlefield 1951
Tom Fool 1952
Native Dancer 1953
Cicada (F) 1962
Never Bend 1963
Buckpasser 1966
Honest Pleasure 1976
Affirmed 1978

Where Finished
WON

Third

WON

Last

Last

WON

WON

Second

1980
1984
1987
1988
1989
1990
2006
2014

2YO Year Travers Name

Lotd Avie

Chief ’s Crown
Forty Niner

Easy Goer
Rhythm

Fly So Free

Street Sense
American Pharoah

Year
1981
1985
1988
1989
1990
1991
2007
2015

Where Finished
Third

WON

WON

WON

WON

Third

WON

Second

CHAMPION HANDICAP HORSES THAT HAVE RUN IN THE TRAVERS

Thirteen handicap champions have come out of the Travers. Four of them became handicap champion their Travers year; nine were

named older champion their 4-year-old year.

Horse Travers Year Travers Finish Handicap Horse
Whitlaway 1941 WON 1942

Tom Fool 1952 Third 1953
Native Dancer 1953 WON 1954
Sword Dancer 1959 WON 1959
Buckpasser 1966 WON 1966
Damascus 1967 WON 1967

Arts and Letters 1969 WON 1969
Affirmed 1978 Second 1979

Slew o’ Gold 1983 Second 1984
Alysheba 1987 Sixth 1988

Skip Away 1996 Third 1997, 1998
Victory Gallop 1998 Second 1999
Lemon Drop Kid 1999 WON 2000

PERFORMANCE OF TRIPLE CROWN WINNERS

Only four Triple Crown winners have run in the Travers, with Whirlaway being the only one to win all four races.

Year Triple Crown Winner Travers Finish
1919 Sir Barton Did not run
1930 Gallant Fox Second
1935 Omaha Did not run
1937 War Admiral Did not run
1941 Whitlaway WON

1943 Count Fleet Did not run
1946 Assault Did not run
1948 Citation Did not run
1973 Secretariat Did not run
1977 Seattle Slew Did not run
1978 Affirmed* Second
2015 American Pharoah Second

*Affirmed finished first in the 1978 Travers, but was disqualified and placed second.



Year
1875
1877
1881
1885
1892
1917
1918
1928

Year
1877
1878
1879
1880
1901
1918
1920
1926
1927
1928

Year
1867
1870
1871
1872
1873
1877
1878
1879
1880
1886
1888
1890
1894
1913
1918
1920
1926
1927
1930
1931

KENTUCKY DERBY WINNERS THAT RAN IN THE TRAVERS

Horse
Aristides

Baden Baden
Hindoo

Joe Cotton
Azra

Omar Khayyam
Exterminator
Reigh Count

Travers Finish
Third

WON

WON

Fourth

WON

WON

Fourth

Fourth

Year
1930
1931
1941
1942
1963
1968
1978
1981

Horse
Gallant Fox
Twenty Grand
Whitlaway
Shut Out
Chateaugay
Forward Pass
Affirmed
Pleasant Colony

Travers Finish
Second

WON

WON

WON

Third

Second

Second

Second

Year
1982
1987
1991
1993
1995
2007
2010
2013
2015

Horse

Gato del Sol
Alysheba

Strike the Gold
Sea Hero
Thunder Gulch
Street Sense
Super Saver
Orb

Travers Finish
Fifth

Sixth

Fourth

WON

WON

WON

Tenth

Third

American Pharoah Second

PREAKNESS WINNERS THAT RAN IN THE TRAVERS

Horse
Cloverbrook
Duke of Magenta
Harold
Grenada
The Parader
War Cloud
Man o’ War
Display
Bostonian
Victorian

Travers Finish
Fifth
WON
Third
WON
Third
Third
WON
Third
Fourth
Second

Year
1930
1941
1953
1963
1967
1968
1970
1974
1978
1981

Horse

Gallant Fox
Whitlaway
Native Dancer
Candy Spots
Damascus
Forward Pass
Personality
Little Current
Affirmed
Pleasant Colony

Travers Finish
Second
WON
WON
Fourth
WON
Second
Fourth
Second
Second
Second

Year
1982
1983
1987
1991
1994
1996
2001
2006
2011
2015
2016

Horse
Aloma’s Ruler

Travers Finish
Second

Deputed Testamony Fourth

Alysheba

Hansel

Tabasco Cat
Louis Quatorze
Point Given
Bernardini
Shackleford
American Pharoah

Exaggerator

BELMONT WINNERS THAT RAN IN THE TRAVERS

Horse
Ruthless
Kingfisher
Harry Bassett
Joe Daniels
Springbok
Cloverbrook
Duke of Magenta
Spendthrift
Grenada
Inspector B.
Sir Dixon
Burlington
Henry of Navarre
Prince Eugene
Johren

Man o’ War
Crusader
Chance Shot
Gallant Fox
Twenty Grand

Travers Finish
WON
WON
WON
WON
Fell
Fifth
WON
Second
WON
WON
WON
Third
WON
Second
Second
WON
Fourth
Sixth
Second
WON

Year
1941
1942
1944
1945
1947
1952
1953
1957
1959
1962
1964
1965
1966
1967
1969
1970
1971
1974
1978
1980
1981

Horse
Whitlaway

Shut Out
Bounding Home
Pavot

Phalanx

One Count
Native Dancer
Gallant Man
Sword Dancer
Jaipur
Quadrangle
Hail To All
Amberoid
Damascus

Arts and Letters
High Echelon
Pass Catcher
Little Current
Affirmed
Temperence Hill
Summing

Travers Finish
WON
WON
Third
Fourth
Second
WON
WON
WON
WON
WON
WON
WON
Second
WON
WON
Fifth
Sixth
Second
Second
WON
Ninth

Year
1982
1986
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1995
1996
1998
1999
2000
2001
2004
2008
2009
2011
2013
2014
2015
2016

Horse

Sixth
Second
Third
Second
WON
WON
Eighth
Second

Eleventh

Travers Finish

Conquistador Cielo Third
Danzig Connection Second

Bet Twice

Easy Goer

Go and Go
Hansel
Colonial Affair
Tabasco Cat
Thunder Gulch
Editor’s Note
Victory Gallop
Lemon Drop Kid
Commendable
Point Given
Birdstone

D2’ Tara
Summer Bird
Ruler On Ice
Palace Malice
Tonalist

Fifth
WON
Seventh
Second
Fourth
Third
WON
Fourth
Second
WON
Third
WON
WON
Fifth
WON
Fourth
Fourth
Third

American Pharoah Second

Creator

Seventh



TRAVERS WINNERS AND THEIR PREPS
Ten horses have completed the Jim Dandy-Travers double: Arts and Letters (1969), Willow Hour (1981), Carr De Naskra (1984), Thunder
Rumble (1992), Medaglia d’Oro (2002), Flower Alley (2005), Bernardini (2006), Street Sense (2007), Stay Thirsty (2011), and Alpha (DH-

2012).

Year Horse Last Raced Finish
1960 Tompion Bernard Baruch WON
1961 Beau Prince American Derby WON
1962 Jaipur Choice Stakes WON
1963 Crewman Choice Stakes Third
1964 Quadrangle Jim Dandy Second
1965 Hail To All Aqueduct Third
1966 Buckpasser American Derby WON
1967 Damascus American Derby WON
1968 Chompion Monmouth Invitational Second
1969 Arts and Letters Jim Dandy WON
1970 Loud Jim Dandy Second
1971 Bold Reason American Derby WON
1972 Key to the Mint Whitney WON
1973 Annihilate ‘Em Monmouth Invitational Second
1974 Holding Pattern Monmouth Invitational WON
1975 Wajima Monmouth Invitational WON
1976 Honest Pleasure Monmouth Invitational Third
1977 Jatski Governor’s Cup WON
1978 Alydar Whitney WON
1979 General Assembly Allowance, Saratoga WON
1980 Temperence Hill Brooklyn Handicap Fourth
1981 Willow Hour Jim Dandy WON
1982 Runaway Groom Prince of Wales WON
1983 Play Fellow American Derby WON
1984 Carr De Naskra Jim Dandy WON
1985 Chief ’s Crown Tell Stakes Fourth
1986 Wise Times Haskell Invitational WON
1987 Java Gold Whitney WON
1988 Forty Niner Haskell Invitational WON
1989 Easy Goer Whitney WON
1990 Rhythm Haskell Invitational Third
1991 Corporate Report Haskell Invitational Second
1992 Thunder Rumble Jim Dandy WON
1993 Sea Hero Jim Dandy Fourth
1994 Holy Bull Haskell Invitational WON
1995 Thunder Gulch Swaps Stakes WON
1996 Will’s Way Jim Dandy Second
1997 Deputy Commander Swaps Second
1998 Coronado’s Quest Haskell Invitational WON
1999 Lemon Drop Kid Jim Dandy Second
2000 Unshaded Jim Dandy Third
2001 Point Given Haskell Invitational WON
2002 Medaglia d’Oro Jim Dandy WON
2003 Ten Most Wanted Swaps Second
2004 Birdstone Belmont WON
2005 Flower Alley Jim Dandy WON
2006 Bernardini Jim Dandy WON
2007 Street Sense Jim Dandy WON
2008 Colonel John Swaps Third
2009 Summer Bird Haskell Invitational Second
2010 Afleet Express Jim Dandy Third
2011 Stay Thirsty Jim Dandy WON
2012 Alpha (DH) Jim Dandy WON
2012 Golden Ticket (DH) Optional claimer, Churchill Second
2013 Will Take Charge Jim Dandy Second
2014 V. E. Day Cutlin WON
2015 Keen Ice Haskell Invitational Second
2016 Arrogate Allowance optional claimer WON



PERFORMANCE OF TRAVERS FAVORITES SINCE 1901
Although Saratoga is well known as the “Graveyard of Favorites,” 49 favorites in the last 112 runnings have won the Travers, making a
winning percentage of 43.75 percent.

Year Horse Odds Finish Year Horse Odds Finish
1901 Chuctanunda 2-1 Sixth 1960 Tompion 90-1 WON
1902 Hermis 9-10 WON 1961 Ring Around 3.65-1 Sixth
1903 Gimcrack 8-5 Third 1962 Jaipur .65-1 WON
1904 Broomstick 1-7 WON 1963 Candy Spots 1.35-1  Fourth
1905 Von Tromp 9-5% Fourth 1964 Quadrangle 30-1 - WON
1906 Mohawk 11 3-5 Second 1965 Hail To All 1.30-1  WON
1907 Frank Gill 4-5 WON 1966 Buckpasser 30-1 WON
1908 Beaucoup 9-5 Third 1967 Damascus 20-1 WON
1909 Hilarious 9-10 WON 1968 Forward Pass .80-1 Second
1910 Dalmation 7-10% WON 1969 Arts and Letters 20-1 WON
1913 Rockview 3-5 WON 1970 Twice Worthy .90-1 Eighth
1914 Roamer 11-10 WON 1971 Bold Reason 1.40-1 WON
1915 Iron Duke 13-10 Fourth 1972 Key to the Mint 50-1 WON
1916 Star Hawk 3-5 Second 1973 Cheriepe 2.20-1 Eighth
1917 Omar Khayyam 8-5 WON 1974 Little Current 1.00-1  Second
1918 Sun Briar 1110 WON 1975 Wajima .90-1 WON
1919 Hannibal 8-5 WON 1976 Majestic Light 1.00-1 Seventh
1920 Man o’ War 2-9 WON 1977 Jatski 3.00-1+ WON
1921 Prudery 1-3 Second 1978 Affirmed .70-1*%*  Second
1922 Little Chief 1.30* WON 1979 Davona Dale 2.70-1 Fourth
1923 Flagstaff 2-5% Second 1980 Plugged Nickle  1.80-1 Fourth
1924  Klondyke 8-5 Fifth 1981  Pleasant Colony 1.60-1¥  Second
1925 Dangerous 11-5 WON 1982 Conquistador Cielo .40-1 Third
1926 Crusader 4-5 Fourth 1983 Slew o’ Gold 2.40-1 Second
1927 Valorous 17-10*  Third 1984 Track Barron 1.70-1*  Fourth
1928 Victorian 6-5 Second 1985 Chief’s Crown 1.20-1  WON
1929 African 7-5%*  Fifth 1986 Danzig Connection 1.20-1** Second

Live Oak 7-5%*  Sixth 1987 Alysheba 2.50-1  Sixth
1930 Gallant Fox 1-2 Second 1988 Brian’s Time 1.00-1 Third
1931 Twenty Grand 1-7* WON 1989 Hasy Goer 40-1 WON
1932 Gusto 13-10 Fifth 1990 Go and Go 1.70-1 Seventh
1933 Golden Way 7-5 Second 1991 Strike the Gold 1.70-1  Fourth
1934 Observant 4-5 WON 1992 Alydeed 1.70-1  Eighth
1935 St. Bernard 3-2 Second 1993 Kissin Kris 2.60-1 Second
1936 Sun Teddy 9-5% Second 1994 Holy Bull .80-1 WON
1937 Burning Star 6-5 WON 1995 Thunder Gulch 75-1 WON
1938 Bull Lea 6-5 Sixth 1996 Skip Away 1.45-1  'Third
1939 Eight Thirty 1-3 WON 1997 Awesome Again  1.45-1  Third
1940 Your Chance 6-5 Second 1998 Victory Gallop 1.20-1  Second
1941 Whitlaway 1541 WON 1999 Menifee 1.60-1  Third
1942 Shut Out .05-1*  WON 2000 Dixie Union 2.55-1 Fourth
1943 Bourmont .80-1 Fourth 2001 Point Given .65-1 WON
1944 By Jimminy 75-1 WON 2002 Medaglia d’Oro 75-1 WON
1945 Pavot .80-1 Fourth 2003 Peace Rules 2.30-1 Second
1946 Natchez 50-1 WON 2004 Lion Heart 2.60-1 Seventh
1947 Phalanx 55-1 Second 2005 Roman Ruler 2.15-1 Third
1948 My Request .85-1 Eighth 2006 Bernardini 35-1 WON
1949 Sun Bahram 1.60-1 Third 2007 Street Sense 35-1 WON
1950 Bed o’ Roses 1.35-1  Second 2008 Pyro 3.75-1  Third
1951 Battlefield .20-1 WON 2009 Quality Road 1.50-1  Third
1952 Tom Fool 1.55-1  Third 2010 Trappe Shot 3.90-1 Ninth
1953 Native Dancer .05-1 WON 2011 Stay Thirsty 240-1 WON
1954 Fisherman 45-1 WON 2012 Alpha 240-1  WON (DH)
1955 Traffic Judge A45-1 WON 2013 Verrazano 1.60-1 Seventh
1956 Greek Spy 4.60-1  Fourth 2014 Bayern 2.45-1 Tenth
1957 Gallant Man 1541 WON 2015 American Pharoah .35-1 Second
1958 Piano Jim 1.20-1%  WON 2016 FExaggerator 2.55-1  Fleventh
1959 Sun Dancer 95-1 WON

+ placed first through DQ  * part of an entry % co-favorites



FASTEST FRACTIONAL AND FINAL TIMES
Since 1901, few horses that have set the fastest early fractions have won the Travers. Holy Bull, who ran the second-fastest quarter ever
(:22 4/5), went on to win the 1994 Travers. Natchez, who ran the third-fastest quarter ever (:23) won in 1946, as did Willow Hour in 1981,
who also ran the quarter in :23.

Hotses who set the fastest half-mile times all faded in the Travers.

Three that were among those that ran the fastest six-furlong fractions won. In 1920, Travers winner Man o’ War ran the three-quarters in
1:10 (tied as the third-fastest ever). In 1976, Honest Pleasure set a six-furlong time of 1:10 2/5, ran the mile in 1:35 (tied with Frosted
as the fastest Travers mile) and won in a then-record 2:00 1/5. In 1994, Holy Bull also ran the first six furlongs in 1:10 2/5 before
winning the 125th edition of the Midsummer Derby in 2:02.

In 1979, General Assembly lowered Honest Pleasure’s stakes record by 1/5 second. His record of 2:00 for the 1 1/4 miles stood until
2016, when Arrogate won the Midsummer Derby in 1:59.36.

FASTEST FRACTIONAL TIMES

Distance Time  Year Horse Where Finished Winner
1/4 mile :223/5 1967 Gala Performance 4 Damascus
223/5 1972 North Sea 5 Key to the Mint
:223/5 1980 Supetbity 7 Temperence Hill
224/5 1994 Holy Bull 1 Same
23 1946 Natchez 1 Same
:23 1971 Kennedy Road 5 Bold Reason
23 1981 Willow Hour 1 Same
23 1984 Big Pistol 8 Carr De Naskra
23 1992 Dixie Brass 4 Thunder Rumble
23 1993 El Bakan 11 Sea Hero
23 1996 Louis Quatorze 2 Will’s Way
23 2002 Shah Jehan 9 Medaglia d’Oro
Distance Time  Year Horse Where Finished  Winner
1/2 mile 453/5 1972 North Sea 5 Key to the Mint
454/5 1967 Tumiga 3 Damascus
:454/5 1980 Supetbity 7 Temperence Hill
46 1971 Kennedy Road 5 Bold Reason
Distance Time Year Horse Where Finished Winner
3/4 mile 1:093/5 1972 North Sea 5 Key to the Mint
1:09 4/5 2003 Strong Hope 3 Ten Most Wanted
1:10 1929 Man o’ War 1 Same
1:10 1987 Temperate Sil 8 Java Gold
1:101/5 1977 Silver Series 3 Jatski
1:101/5 1980 Amber Pass 3 Temperence Hill
1:101/5 1983 Slew o’ Gold 2 Play Fellow
1:102/5 1945 Pavot 4 Adonis
1:102/5 1976 Honest Pleasure 1 Same
1:102/5 1994 Holy Bull 1 Same
Distance Time Year Horse Where Finished Winner
1 mile 1:35 1976 Honest Pleasure 1 Same
1:35 2015 Frosted 3 Keen Ice
1:352/5 1962 Jaipur 1 Same
1:352/5 1972 Tentam 2 Key to the Mint
1:352/5 1977 Silver Series 3 Jatski
1:352/5 1983 Hyperborean 3 Play Fellow
1:352/5 1992 Dixie Brass 4 Thunder Rumble
1:352/5 2003 Ten Most Wanted 1 Same
1:352/5 2016 Arrogate 1 Same



FASTEST FINAL TIMES

Distance Time Year Horse

11/4 miles 1:59.36 2016 Arrogate
2:00 1979 General Assembly
2:001/5 1976 Honest Pleasure
2:00 4/5 1989 Easy Goer
2:004/5 1992 Thunder Rumble
2:01 1970 Loud
2:01 1983 Play Fellow
2:011/5 1972 Key to the Mint
2:011/5 1985 Chief ’s Crown
2:011/5 1991 Corporate Report
2:012/5 2015 Keen Ice
2:012/5 1988 Forty Niner Point
2:012/5 2001 Given Jaipur
2:013/5 1962

LARGEST WINNING MARGINS

Year Horse Margin

1967 Damascus 22 lengths

1979 General Assembly 15 lengths

2016 Arrogate 13 1/2 lengths

1975 Wajima 10 lengths

1948 Ace Admiral 10 lengths

1914 Roamer 10 lengths

1873 Tom Bowling 10 lengths

SMALLEST WINNING MARGINS

Year Horse Margin
1916 Spur nose
1940 Fenelon nose
1947 Young Peter nose
1962 Jaipur nose
1988 Forty Niner nose
1997 Deputy Commander nose
1998 Coronado’s Quest nose
2008 Colonel John nose
2010 Afleet Express nose
2014 V. E. Day nose
1901 Blues head
1902 Hermis head
1918 Sun Briar head
1923 Wilderness head
1927 Brown Bud head
1936 Granville head
1974 Holding Pattern head
1981 Willow Hour head
1986 Wise Times head
2000 Unshaded head
DEAD HEATS

In 2012, Alpha and Golden Ticket hit the wire together for the only official dead heat to win in the Travers. In 1874, Attila and Acrobat finished in a

tie, with Attila winning a run-off to be awarded the official Travers victory.

TRAVERS WINNERS BY POST POSITION SINCE 1901
(1) 17 (2)20 3) 19 @) 21 (G) 14 (6)10 (7)9 (8)2 (9)2 (10)1 (1)1 (12) 0 (13) 0 (14)0

COLORS OF WINNERS
Bay - 65 Black-2 Chestnut - 48 Dark Bay or Brown - 29 Gray - 4



FILLIES THAT HAVE WON THE TRAVERS
(1865) MAIDEN: In this second running of the race, four of the seven contenders were fillies, and comprised the top three finishers.
Oleata and Sarah K. finished second and third, respectively, and Gilda, the fourth filly in the race, finished fifth. Each catried 97 pounds.
(1867) RUTHLESS: Francis Mortis’ bay filly, who also won the 1867 Belmont Stakes, won the fourth running of the Travers, carrying
100 1/2 pounds to victory.
(1868) THE BANSHEE: John Clay’s filly set a stakes record of 3:10 3/4 under 97 pounds, topping a field of eight which included five
fillies.
(1876) SULTANA: Sultana gave August Belmont his second Travers winner. Belmont won with Glenelg in 1869.
(1895) LIZA: The fifth filly to win the Travers did so the first of four yeats that it was run at nine furlongs.
(1903) ADA NAY: Earned the largest winner’s share - $8,150 - of any of the fillies to win the Travers.
(1915) LADY ROTHA: The last filly to win the Travers did so through the disqualification of Trial By Jury. The win gave owner Andrew
Miller back-to-back victorties, having won in 1914 with Roamer.

MODERN-DAY FILLIES

Although no filly has won the Travers since 1915, the modern-day fillies that have competed in the race have been some of the best. Each,
in fact, was voted champion 3-year-old filly. In 1962, Ridan and Jaipur ran head and head from the gate, with Jaipur winning by a nose. The
filly Cicada finished last, but the defeat in the classic did not stop her from being voted champion filly of that year.

In 1974, after finishing a neck behind Quaze Quilt in the 1 1/4-mile Alabama, Chris Evert went after the males in the Travers at the same
distance in the slop, finishing third behind Holding Pattern and Little Curtrent.

In 1979, Calumet Farm’s Davona Dale came out of her second-place finish in the Alabama to become the most recent filly to test colts
in the Travers, finishing fourth as the betting favorite.

GELDINGS
Five geldings have won the Travers: Catley B. (1882), Roamer (1914), Loud (1970), Holding Pattern (1974) and Unshaded (2000).

LEXINGTON SIRED NINE WINNERS

Lexington sired the first three Travers winners, and nine out of the first fifteen. His winners were Kentucky (1864), Maiden (1865), Merrill
(1860), The Banshee (1868), Kingfisher (1870), Harry Bassett (1871), Tom Bowling (1873), Sultana (18706) and Duke of Magenta (1878).
Australian sired three Travers winners in the 1870s. There have been 10 stallions which sired two Travers winners: Billet, King Alfonso,
Enquirer, Virgil, Fair Play, Petee-Wrack, Man o’ War, Tom Fool, Mr. Prospector and Bernardini.

TRAVERS WINNERS AS SIRES OF TRAVERS WINNERS

There have been 14 stallions that have not only won the Mid-Summer Derby, but have also sired a winner of the same race. The immortal
Man o’ Wat, first in the 1920 Travers, sited two winners - Mars (1926) and War Hero (1932). Bernardini, who won in 2000, sired Stay
Thirsty (2011) and Alpha (2012-DH).

The others are: Sir Dixon (1888), sire of Blues (1901); Broomstick (1904) and Beacon Hill (1929); Sun Briar (1918) and Sun Flag (1924);
Eight Thirty (1939) and Lights Up (1950); Sword Dancer (1959) and Damascus (1967); Tompion (1960) and Chompion (1968); Key to
the Mint (1972) and Java Gold (1987); Alydar (1978) and Easy Goer (1989); Easy Goer (1989) and Will’s Way (1996); Forty Niner (1988)
and Coronado’s Quest (1998); Thunder Gulch (1995) and Point Given (2001); Deputy Commander (1997) and Ten Most Wanted (2003);
Birdstone (2004) and Summer Bird (2009).

DISQUALIFICATIONS
Three Travers winners have won by disqualification. Lady Rotha won through the disqualification of Ttial By Jury in 1915; Jatski

through that of Run Dusty Run in 1977; and Alydar through that of Affirmed in 1978.



TRAVERS OWNERS

LEADING TRAVERS-WINNING OWNERS

* Rokeby Stables (5) - Quadrangle (1964), Arts and Letters (1969), Key to the Mint (1972), Java Gold (1987), and Sea Hero (1993)
* George D. Widener (5) - Eight Thirty (1939), Lights Up (1950), Battlefield (1951), Jaipur (1962), and Crewman (1963)

* Dwyer Bros. (5) - Hindoo (1881), Barnes (1883), Inspector B. (1886), Sir Dixon (1888) and Sir John (1890)
* Whitney Family (4) - Fisherman (1954), Tompion (1960), Chompion (1968) and Birdstone (2004)

* August Belmont (3) - Glenelg (1869), Sultana (F) (1876), and Rockview (1913)
* Calumet Farm (3) - Whirlaway (1941), Beau Prince (1961), and Alydar (1978)

* 12 tied with two each: Belair Stud - Granville (1936) and Fenelon (1940); Brookmeade Stable - Inlander (1933) and Sword Dancer (1959);
G. A. Cochran - Sun Flag (1924) and Dangerous (1925); Bertram R. Firestone - Honest Pleasure (1976) and General Assembly (1979); Glen
Riddle Farm - Twenty Grand (1931) and Shut Out (1942); Mrs. Walter M. Jeffords - Natchez (1946) and One Count (1952); Walter M. Jef-
fords - Mars (1924) and Piano Man (1958); Andrew Miller - Roamer (1914) and Lady Rotha (F) (1915); D. McDaniel - Harry Bassett (1871)
and Joe Daniels (1872); Ogden Phipps - Buckpasser (1966) and Easy Goer (1989); James B. Tafel - Unshaded (2000) and Street Sense (2007);

R. T. Wilson - Hannibal (1919) and Wilderness (1923)

RECORDS OF MODERN-DAY OWNERS

Owner/Year Horse Finish Owner/Year Horse Finish ~ Owner/Year Horse Finish
Acevedo, F. Broman, Chester & Mary Centennial Farms
1978 Shake Shake Shake 4 2010 Friend Or Foe 6 1993 Colonial Affair 4
Allan, Ivan Brophy, B. Giles 1998 Deputy Diamond 6
1995 Citadeed 6 1990 Thirty Six Red 8 2005 Reverberate 6
Allen, Joseph Bryant, Magalen O. 2014 Wicked Strong 2
1980 Dr. Blum 8 2014 V.E. Day WON | Chambers, Jane
1988 Dynaformer 5 Buckland Farm 1990 Restless Con 12
1990 Profit Key 5 1973 Twice A Prince 4 Chance Hill Farm
Ambherst Stable and Spruce Pond Stable 1974 Sea Songster 10 1970 Charnev 9
2001 Volponi 7 1981 Pleasant Colony 2 Chatlston, Mary Ann
AM W.D. Stable 1981 Prince Fortune 10 2014 Ulanbator 8
1995 Rank and File 7 Cain Hoy Cherry Valley Farm
Augustin Stable 1952 Armageddon 2 1984 Vision 6
1974 Park Guard 5 1958 Victory Morn 5 Chevalier Stable
1983 Head of the House 6 1963 Never Bend 6 1993 Silver of Silver 9
Baker, Robert C. 1968 Captain’s Gig 6 Christiana Stable
1998 Grand Slam 4 Calumet Farm 1955 Thinking Cap WON
2001 Scorpion 6 1935 Skip It 5 1956 Ricci Tavi 5
Bancroft, Edith W. 1936 Sun Teddy 2 1962 Smart 4
1967 Damascus WON 1936 Count Morse 3 1962 Cyane 5
Barrera, Carmine S. 1937 Gosum 4 1976 Dance Spell 3
1980 First Albert 2 1938 Bull Lea 6 | Cisley Stable
BCC Gold Stable 1941 Whirlaway WON 1987 Bet Twice 5
1991 Strike the Gold 4 1961 Beau Prince WON | Claiborne Farm
Bender, Sondra D. }ggg Eeversed , ; 1 1969 Dike 2
> ice orward Fass 1988 Forty Niner WON
Bennett Lllr?gi Don’s Choice 7 1978 Alydar WON 2003 Conémts 5
el
1993 Foxtrail 10 1979 Davona Dale 4| Clifton, William
Bermuda Limestone Thoroughbreds . 1989 Le Voyageur 5 1996 Will’s Way WON
2015 i Camijo Stable 1997 Behrens 2
5 Mid Ocean 9 1973 Fix . 6
i i i propriate Cohen, Mrs. Ben
Big Chief Racing et al Campbell, Gilbert s Toss Skin Tria s
2016 Exaggerator n 1997 Blazing Sword 4 i P
Blass, Patricia Campbell, T. P. Columbine Stable '
1973 Asbees Boy 7 '1980  Great Gladiator 9 oz - LikeaHero ¢
Blusiewicz, Leon Cano. R. Condren, William )
2010 Admiral Alex 1 ’ 1973 See the Jaguar 5 1991 Strike the Gold 4
Bohemia Stable Carlin, F. ] - 1995 Star'Standard 5
1999 Best of Luck 5 et 965 Weslew Ashcraf 1 1996 Louis Quatorze 2
Braeburn Farm Carter, Mrs. oS esley Ashcratt Condren, William & Sherman, Michael
b py 92 Thunder Rumble WON 197 MeKewieBidge | Az;oz Nothing Flat 3
rant, Peter Cash Ts King LLC ppola, A. P, )
1384 E}ml‘:l;Barron 4 2‘%10 Afleet Again 4 cor nacchi: 9JEZZSePh Runaway Groom WON
1987 ulc 4 Cashman, E. C. ’ .
1987 Gorky 9 1977 Baldski 12 1996 Louis Quatorze 2
. Croll Jr., W. A.
Brehm, Eric et al. Cashman, Mary L. 1994 Holy Bull WON
2015 Texas Red 5 1976 Romeo 2 )
Brennan, Robert
1988 Evening Kris 4



Owner/Year Horse Finish Owner/Year Horse Finish Owner/Year Horse Finish
Datby Dan Farm Fleming Jr., T.F. 1943 Famous Victory 3
1963 Chateaugay 3 1970 Needles N Pens 7 1946 School Tie 3
1971 Good Counsel 3 Floyd, W. H. 1949 One Hitter 6
1972 True Knight 3 1981 Fairway Phantom 8 1951 Big Stretch 3
1974 Little Current 3 1984 Par Flite 9 1952 Tom Fool 3
1975 Prince Thou Art 3 1954 Palm Tree 4
Darley Stable Flying Zee Stable 1956 Riley 7
2006 Bernardini WON 1979 Screen King 7 1960 Weatherwise 7
deKwiatkowski, Henryk 1981 Noble Nashua 4 1961 Tutankhamen 5
1982 Conquistador Cielo 3 1992 Tank’s Number 5 1973 Cheriepe 8
1985 Stephan’s Odyssey 4 1999 Badger Gold 6 Haggin IL, L. L.
1986 Danzig Connection 2 Fog City Stables 1963 Choker 5
1989 Roi Danzig 6 2005 Roman Ruler 3 Hall, George and Lori
1995 Composer 4 Four Fifths Stable 2011 Ruler On Ice 4
Diamond A Stable 1986 Moment of Hope 6 Hancock III, Arthur B. & Healy, Gerald
2000 Dixie Union 4 Four Roses Thoroughbreds 2002 Quest 6
Dizney, Donald 2007 Helsinki 3 Hancock III, Arthur B. & Stone, J.
2010 First Dude 3 Foxcatcher Farm 1999 Meinfee 3
Dogwood Stable 1941 Fairymant 2 Harbor View Farm
1993 Wallenda 6 1942 Star Beacon 3 1960 Francis S 4
2000 Impeachment 5 1943 Fairy Manhurst 2 1977 Affiliate 8
2013 Palace Malice 4 1964 Ramant 5 1978 Affirmed 2
Donaldson, A.R. ) ] Franks, ]Ohn Hattley Jt" E.W. o
1977 Silver Series 3 1993 Kissin Kris 2 1965 Richmond Grays ?
Donegal Racing Fried, Albert Hawksworth Farm
2015 Keen Ice WON 1997 Affirmed Success 7 1983 Timeless Native Eased
Dotter, R. L. ) Friedberg, Jean S. Hown, W. R.
1977 Proud Arion 7 1990 Shot Gun Scott 2 1968 Poleax 10
Dotter, Mrs. R. L. Gainesway Farm and Cherry, Martin Hellman, N.
1961 Guadalcanal 2 2010 Afleet Express WON 1969 Gleaming Light 4
Double H Stable ' Gann, Edmund Henderson, Dorothy
1999 Unbridled Jet 8 2001 Harrisand (FR) 9 1965 Duc de Great 6
East-West Stable ) 2002 Medaglia dOro ~ WON | R.A. Hill Stable
1975 Wajima WON 2003 Peace Rules 2 2011 Malibu Glow 5
Ellsworth, R. C. Hine, Carolyn
1963 Candy Spots 4 Gedney Farm 1996 Skip Away 3
Elmendorf 1965 Pass The Word 2 Hobeau Farm
1956 Bill’s Sky Boy 3 Frances A. Genter Stable ' 1998 Dice Dancer 7
1972 Big Spruce 4 1980 Superbity 7 Hofmann, Georgia
1973 Stop the Music 2 Gerbas Jt., J. , 1996 Louis Quatorze 2
1975 Media 2 1974 Holdlng Pattern 7 HOOPCI‘, Fred W.
El Pico Ranch - Gessler, Jr., Catl and Samotowka, Michael 1974 TV. Newscaster 7
1980 Hill Rise 3 ) 2007 For You Reppo 7 1980 Sportful 6
Entremont Gilbert, Ross Horizon Stable
. 1980 Amber Pass 3 1979 King 'Green 5 1997 Deputy Commander WON
Epstein, B. 2001 Hadrian’s Wall 8 Horton, Willis D.
1992 Lee n Otto 7| Giordano, Mrs. A. J. 2013 Will Take Charge  WON
Equusequity Stable 1963 Hot Dust 2 Hughes, B. Wayne
1983 Slew o” Gold 2 | Godolphin Racing 2005 Don’t Get Mad 4
Edward P. Evans 2000 Curule 9 IEAH Stables & WinStar Farm LLC
2009 Quality Road 3 2001 E Dubai 2 2008 Coutt Vision 6
2010 A Little Warm 5 2012 Alpha (DH) - WON' | 12 c0bs, Ethel D.
Evans, Ralph M. & Aprilante, Anthony J. 2013 Romansh 5 1949 Colonial Mike 10
2001 Free of Love 5 2013 Transparent 9 1970 Personality 4
Evans, Ralph M. & WinStar 2015 Frosted 3 1970 High Echelon 5
2015 Upstart 4 Golden Chance Farm 1971 Epic Journey 4
Evans, Robert S. 1977 Run Dusty Run 2 1971 Tranquility Base 8
2014 Tonalist 3 Goldmills Farm Janney, III Stuart and Phipps Stable
Farish, William and Hudson, Jr., E.J. 1977 Bill Brill 14 2013 Orb 3
2007 Grasshopper 2 Gran Prix Stable Jayaraman, Drs. Kalarikkal and Vilasini
Farish, W.S 1966 Abe’s Hope 4 2009 Summer Bird WON
2016 Gift Box 4 Grant, Stuart Jay Em Ess Stable
Farmer, Tracy 2011 J. W. Blue 3 2004 Suave 6
2000 Albert the Great 2 Greely, C. Beau, et al Janney III, Stuart S.
2004 Sir Shackleton 5 2008 Tres Borrachos 12 1998 Coronado’s Quest WON
Fink, J. Greentree Stable Jones, Aaron
Y .
107 Tacitus 4 1923 g{alto . 3 1981 Lemhi Gold 7
Finke. Charles 1925 tirrup Cup 6 Jordens, Don W.
pke, - Saxon 5 1993 Devoted Brass 5
2008 Tale of Ekati 7 B Twenty Grand WON Juddmonte Farms
2013 Golden Soul 8 1931 St. Brideaux 2 2011 Raison d’Erat 9
2015 Tale of Verve 8 1934 Black Buddy 4 2016 Arrogate ! WON
2016 Forever d'Oro 10 _ Memory Book 4 Kilroy, Mrs. William S. & Farish, W.S.
Firestone, Bertram R. Century Note 7
1976 Honest Pleasure ~ WON i§42 Shut Out WON 2008 Mambo in Seattle 2
1979 General Assembly  WON
1986 Waikiki Star 7




Owner/Year

Horse Finish
Jump Sucker Stable
2016 Governor Malibu 5
Kinghaven Farm
1979 Steady Growth 6
1992 Alydeed 8
Kinsman Stable
2005 Bellamy Road 2
Kleeman, Sandi L.
1997 Affairwithpeaches 8
Koones, R.
1980 Little Lenny 5
LaPenta, Robert V.
2004 The Cliff’s Edge 2
2005 Andromeda’s Hero 5
2007 C P West 5
2008 Da’ Tara 5
2008 Cool Coal Man 11
2008 Amped 10
2009 Our Edge DNF
2010 Minet’s Reserve 7
2010 Ice Box 8
Lauer, C.
1983 Play Fellow WON
Lauffer, M. & Cubbedge, W. D.
2011 Shackleford 8
Lazy Lane Farms
1990 Secret Hello 6
1991 Hansel 2
Let’s Go Stable, Magnier, Tabot, Smith
2013 Verrazano 7
Lerner, Harold
2015 King of New York 10
Levesque, J. L.
1977 Giboulee 6
Lewis, Bob & Beverly
1996 Dr. Caton 7
1997 Twin Spires 6
2000 Commendable 3
Lion Crest Stable
1992 Devil His Due 2
Little Fish Stable
1993 Wild Gale 8
Live Oak Plantation
1990 Solar Splendor 13
2006 Hesanoldsalt 4
Loblolly Stable
1980 Temperence Hill WON
1984 Pine Circle 2
1991 Lost Mountain 5
Loccisano, Mary Ann
1989 Doc’s Leader 4
Long Bay Stable
2008 Tizbig 9
Lorraine-Cindy Stable
1977 Don Sebastian 9
Lunsford, W. Bruce
1999 Vision and Verse 2
Mack, Earle
1997 Cryptocloser 5

Magdalena Racing & Diamond M Stable

2013

War Dancer

Magic City Thoroughbred Partners
Golden Ticket (DH) WON
Magnolia Racing & Hidden Brook Farm

2012

2012
Mandysland Farm
1997
Mangurian, H. T.
1975
1977

McNeill, D.C. & Cheri

1989
Meadowhill

1976

1978

6

Street Life 11
Deputy Commander WON
Valid Appeal 4
Iron Constitution 10
Clever Trevor 2
Quiet Little Table 4
Nasty and Bold 3

Owner/Year Hortse Finish
McCormick Racing

2016 Laoban 12
MEB

2012 Five Sixteen 10
Melnyk, Eugene N.

1998 Archers Bay 4

2003 Strong Hope 3

2005 Flower Alley WON
Meyerhoff, R. E.

1986 Broad Brush 4

1994 Concern 2
Mike-Rich Stable

1984 Morning Bob 3

1985 Broadway Tommy 6
Miles, A. Stevens

2009 Wartiot’s Reward 5

2012 Neck ‘n Neck 6
Mill House

1992 Furiously 6

2010 Trappe Shot 9

2011 Rattlesnake Bridge 2
Morven Stud

1994 Unaccounted For 4
Mossarosa

2015 Frammento DHG6
Moyglare Stud

1990 Go and Go 7
Murray, W. H.

1977 Jatski WON
Nedlaw Stable

1990 Tee’s Prospect 11
Oaktown Stable

1992 Dance Floor 3
Obre, Mrs. H.

1964 Knightly Manner 2

1973 Annihilate ‘Em WON
October House Farm

1971 Pass Catcher 6
Ol Memorial Stable

2001 A P Valentine 4
Ostriker, A. J.

1968 Primo Richard 5
Otly Stable

1973 Aljamin 5
Overbrook Farm

1989 Shy Tom 3

1991 Corporate Report WO

1994 Tabasco Cat 3

1994 Commanche Trail 5

1996 Editor’s Note 4

1999 Cat Thief 7

2002 Gold Dollar 7
Oxford Stable

1971 West Coast Scout 2

2000 Country Coast 8
Oxley, John C.

1995 Pyramid Peak 2

2003 Sky Mesa 6

2006 Dr. Pleasure 3

2006 Ministet’s Bid 6

2012 Stealcase 7
Palev Stable

1983 Deputed Testamony 4
Partee, W. C.

1984 Big Pistol 8
Payson, Virginia

1984 Carr De Naskra  WON

1985 Uptown Swell 5
Peachtree Stable

2006 High Cotton 5
Pell, Richard C.

2010 Fly Down 2

2012 Fast Falcon 3
Pen-Y-Bryn Farm

1977 Bailjumper 5

Owner/Year Horse Finish
Perez, Robert

1993 El Bakan 11

1995 Malthus 3

1996 Secreto de Estado 5

1996 Prince Heaven 6
Perry, William Haggin

1960 Oink 6

1968 Dewan 4

1970 Loud WON
Peskoff, Stephen D.

1982 Lejoli 4
Peters, Betty M.

1986 Scrimshaw 5
Peters, Leone J.

1982 Gato Del Sol 5
Phillips, James W.

1988 Brian’s Time 3
Phipps, M. G.

1968 Bold Favorite 9
Phipps, Ogden

1936 White Cockade 5

1957 Bureaucracy 2

1961 Hitting Away 4

1966 Buckpasser WON

1979 Private Account 3

1986 Personal Flag 3

1987 Polish Navy 3

1988 Seeking the Gold 2

1989 Easy Goer WON

1993 Miner’s Mark 3
Phipps, Ogden Mills

1976 Majestic Light 7

1990 Rhythm WON

2007 Sightseeing 4
Phipps Stable

2014 Mr Speaker 5
Pinkley, Jerry R.

1987 Fortunate Moment 7
Pompa, Paul

2016 Connect 6
Prestonwood Farm Inc.

1998 Victory Gallop 2
Prieger, Henry H.

1998 Raffie’s Majesty 3
Puckett, B.

1984 Ridan Clarion 7
Quinichett, Lorraine

1991 Tong Po Fased
Randal, Mr. and Mrs. David

2003 Wild and Wicked 4
Red Oak Stable

1961 Injun 7

1965 Staunchness 4

Reddam, J. Paul, Jarvis, et. al.

2003
Regent Farms
1990
Reineman, R. L.
1986
Repole Stable
2011
Reynolds, D. P.
1994
Robb, G. E.
1967
Robinson, Jill E.
1993
Roebling, Joseph M.
1945
1977
Rokeby Stables
1964
1969 A
1971
1972
1977

Ten Most Wanted WON

Sir Richard Lewis 3

Wise Times WON
Stay Thirsty WON
Tabasco Cat 3
Tumiga 3
Cherokee Run 7
Wildlife :
Western Wind 13
Quadrangle WON
rts and Letters WON
Farewell Party 7
Key to the Mint ~ WON
Music of Time 11



Ownet/Year Horse Finish

1987 Java Gold WON

1993 Sea Hero WON
Rosen, Carl

1974 Chris Evert 3
Rudlein Stable

1996 Will’s Way WON

1997 Behrens 2
Ryehill Farm

1979 Smarten 2
Saddle Rock Farm

1970 Twice Worthy 8
Salman, Ahmed bin

2001 Point Given WON
Saron Stable

1974 Prince of Reason 4

1985 Turkoman 2
Scharbauer, Dorothy and Pamela

1987 Alysheba 6
Scherr, N.

1982 Aloma’s Ruler 2
Schiff, John M.

1980 Plugged Nickle 4
Schott, Marcia W.

1981 Willow Hour WON
Schwartz, H.

1968 Royal Trace 11
Schwartz, Martin A.

2011 Bowman’s Causeway 7

Schwartz, Martin and Drazin, Dennis

2002 Saint Marden 8
Select Stable

2002 Repent 2
Shields, Jr., Joseph

2002 Puzzlement 5
Seinfeld, E.

1960 Don Rickles 3
Shah, Kaleem

2014 Bayern 10
Sharp, Bayard

1990 Baron de Vaux 4
Sheep Pond Partners

2016 My Man Sam 8
Shortleaf Stable

2012 Atigun 4
Singer, C. B.

1983 Hyperborean 3
Silk Willoughby Farm

1976 Legendaire 8
S K S Sta ble

1981 Lord Avie 3
Smith, Derrick and Tabor, Michael

2004 Lion Heart 7

2005 Chekhov 7
Smith, Green B.

2012 Nonios 5
Sommer, Sigmund

1974 Accipiter 11

1975 Ramahorn 5
Soroklit Jr., William

1997 Cryptocloser 5
Southern Equine Stable

2013 Moreno 2
Stanley, Mark

1999 FEcton Park 4
Star Crown Stable

1985 Chief’s Crown WON
Starlight Stables, Saylor, P. & Martin, J.

2004 Purge 4
Steve Stan Stables

2007 Loose Leaf 5
Stollery, Mrs. A.W.

1971 Kennedy Road 5
Stonestreet Stables & Gulf Coast Farm

2009 Kensei 6
Stronach Stables

1990 Yonder 10

Owner/Year Horse Finish
1997 Awesome Again 3
2000 Milwaukee Brew 7
2008 Hatlem Rocker 4
Sturges, J. R.
1981 Dotcaro 6
Tabor, Michael
1995 Thunder Gulch ~ WON
Tabor, Michael & Magnier, Mrs. John
2002 Shah Jehan 9
Tafel, James B.
1992 Hold Old Blue 9
2000 Unshaded WON
2007 Street Sense WON
Team Stallion Racing & McConnell Racing
2012 Speightscity 8
Teinowitz, P.
1987 Cryptoclearance 2
Thompson, Peter
1990 Rowdy Regal 9
2000 Postponed 6
Toffan, J.
1992 Bien Bien 10
Twin Creeks et al
2016 Destin 9
Ubari, E. 1976 El Portugues 6
Valando, Tom
1991 Fly So Free 3
Valley Farms
1965 Selari 5
Vance, Jeanne G.
1999 Lemon Drop Kid WON
2000 Postponed 6
Vanderbilt, Alfred
1935 Good Gamble 4
1948 Loser Weeper 4
1950 Bed o’ Roses 2
1953 Native Dancer WON
1961 Ring Around 6
1967 Gala Performance 4
1972 North Sea 5
Vee-Nine Stable
1974 Kin Run 8
Viking Farms, Ltd.
2011 Moonshine Mullin 6
Vina Del Mar & Black Swan Stable
2014 Kid Cruz 4
Warner, M.
1988 Kingpost 6
Warren, Mr. & Mrs. William K., Jr.
2009 Charitable Man 4
Watral, M.
1992 Dixie Brass 4
Watson, Weitman and Pegram
2011 Coil 10
Webster, R. N.
1960 Count Amber 2
1966 Amberoid 2
Weiner, B.
1961 Otleans Dodge 8
West, Gary L. and Mary E.
2001 Dollar Bill 3
2016 American Freedom 2
West Point Thoroughbreds
2008 Macho Again 8
2014 Commanding Curve 9
Wheatley Stable
1920 Hard Tack 4
1937 Melodist 5
1938 Stormscud 8
1940 Asp 3
1940 Snow Ridge 5
1944 Free Lance 2
1954 Full Flight 4

Owner/Year Horse Finish
1958 Flamingo 4
1966 Stupendous Eased
1968 Funny Fellow 3
Whitney, C.V
1934 Collateral 2
1934 Roustabout 3
1944 Hoodoo 4
1945 Jeep 6
1947 Phalanx 2
1948 Mount Marcy 6
1950 Mt. Trouble 4
1952 Mouflon 7
1953 M. Jamieson 5
1954 Fisherman WON
1956 Born Mighty 10
1958 Flamingo 4
1960 Tompion WON
1966 Fast Count 5
1968 Chompion WON
1983 Exile King 5
1984 Hail Bold King 5
Whitney, Marylou
2004 Birdstone WON
2014 Viva Majorca 6
Whittingham, Chatlie
1987 Temperate Sil 8
Widener, George D.
1939 Eight Thirty WON
1945 Plebescite 5
1945 Sir Francis 3
1950 Lights Up WON
1963 Crewman WON
1965 Cornish Prince 3
1970 Plymouth 3
Wilcox, Mr. & Mrs. A A,
1981 Five Star Flight 5
Wilmot, W. F.
1974 Gold and Myrrh 6
1981 Summing 9
Willmott Stables Inc.
2004 Eddington 3
Wilson, C. T.
1981 Summing 9
Wimpfheimer, Jacques D
1957 Jocko’s Walk 4
Winchell, Ron
2008 Pyro 3
Winchell T'breds at al
2016 Gun Runner 3
WinStar Farm
2006 Bluegrass Cat 2
2008 Colonel John WON
2009 Hold Me Back 2
2010 Super Saver 10
2014 Charge Now 7
WinStar Farm & Bobby Flay
2016 Creator 7
Yanakov, Mikhail
2016 Anaximandros 13
Zayat Stables
2015 American Pharoah 2
Zetcher, Arnold
2012 Liaison 9
2015 Smart Transition DHG6



TRAVERS TRAINERS

MOST WINS BY A TRAINER

Winbert F. “Bert” Mulholland (5) -- Eight Thirty (1939), Lights Up (1950), Battlefield (1951), Jaipur (1962), and Crewman (1963)
Elliott Burch (4) -- Sword Dancer (1959), Quadrangle (1964), Arts and Letters (1969), and Key to the Mint (1972)
William Booth (3) -- Gallavant (1906), Hannibal (1919), and Wilderness (1923)

D. Wayne Lukas (3) -- Corporate Report (1991), Thunder Gulch (1995), and Will Take Charge (2013)
Frank McCabe (3) -- Inspector B. (1886), Sir Dixon (1888), and Sir John (1890)

Claude R. McGaughey, III (3) -- Easy Goer (1989), Rhythm (1990), and Coronado’s Quest (1998)
James Rowe St. (3) -- Hindoo (1881), Barnes (1883), and Hilarious (1909)
Oscar White (3) -- Natchez (1946), One Count (1952), and Piano Jim (1958)
14 tied with two each: Bob Baffert - Point Given (2001) and Arrogate (2016); Wallace Dollase - Deputy Commander (1997) and Ten Most Wanted (2003);
Louis Feustel - Rock View (1913) and Man o’ War (1920); James E. Fitzsimmons - Granville (1936) and Fenelon (1940); A. J. “Jack” Goldsborough -
Roamer (1914) and Lady Rotha (1915); Jimmy Jerkens - Afleet Express (2010) and V.E. Day (2014); LeRoy Jolley - Honest Pleasure (1976) and General
Assembly (1979); MacKenzie Miller - Java Gold (1987) and Sea Hero (1993); Andrew John Minor - Kentucky (1864) and Ruthless (1867); Carl Nafzger -
Unshaded (2000) and Street Sense (2007); J. W. Smith - By Jimminy (1944) and Ace Admiral ( (1948); Todd Pletcher - Flower Alley (2005) and Stay Thirsty
(2011); R. Wyndham Walden - Duke of Magenta (1878) and Grenada (1880); Ansel Williams - Merrill (1866) and Tom Bowling (1873)

Trainer/Year
Albertrani, Tom
2006
2013
Alexander, Frank
1993
1993
Amoss, Thomas
2000
Asmussen, Steven
2008
2009
2016
2016
Attard, S. C.
1980
Attard, Tino
2000
Attfield, Roger
1992
Baffert, Bob
2001
2005
2011
2012
2014
2015
Baker, Reade
2011
Barrera, Laz
1978
1980
1981
Barrera, Luis
1979
1981
Bell, David
1993
Biancone, Patrick

2004

RECORDS OF MODERN-DAY TRAINERS

Horse Finish
Bernardini WON
Romansh 5
Wallenda 6
Cherokee Run 7
Country Coast 8
Pyro 3
Kensei 6
Gun Runner 3
Creator 7
Great Gladiator 9
Milwaukee Brew 7
Alydeed 8
Point Given WON
Roman Ruler 3
Coil 10
Liaison 9
Bayern 10
American Pharoah 2
Moonshine Mullin 6
Affirmed 2
First Albert 2
Lemhi Gold 7
Screen King 7
Summing 9
Kissin Kris 2
Le Voyageur 5
Lion Heart 7

Trainer/Year
2005
Blusiewicz, Leon
1982
1991
2010
Bohannan, Tom
1991
Boniface, William
1983
Bond, Harold James
1996
1997
1998
Bonnafon, Eddie
1990
Breen, Kelly
2011
Brida, Dennis
1992
Brothers, Frank
1990
1991
Brown, Chad
2011
2012

2016
2016
2016
Burch, William
1983
1984
Callejas, Alfredo
1993
1995
1996
1996
Calvert, M¢lyin
1980
Campo, John
1981
1981

Horse Finish
Chekhov 7
Lejoli 4
Tong Po Fased
Admiral Alex 11
Lost Mountain 5

Deputed Testamony 4

Will’s Way WON
Behrens 2
Raffie’s Majesty 3
Shot Gun Scott 2
Ruler On Ice 4
Dixie Brass4

Secret Hello 6
Hansel 2
Bowman’s Causeway 7
Street Life 11
Gift Box 4
Connect 6
My Man Sam 8
Exile King 5
Hail Bold King 5
El Bakan 11
Malthus

Secreto de Estado 5
Prince Heaven 6
Superbity 7
Pleasant Colony 2
Prince Fortune 10

Horse

Finish

Temperence Hill WON

Kingpost

Stealcase

Tonalist
Governor Malibu

Speightscity

Bet Twice
Holy Bull

Timeless Native

Texas Red
Exaggerator

Runaway Groom

WON

Eased

5
11

WON

Deputy Commander WON

Ten Most Wanted
Wild Gale
Moment of Hope

A Little Warm
J W Blue

Don’t Get Mad
Hyperborean

Sportful

Harrisand (FR)

Trainer/Year
Cantey, Joseph
1981
Carpenter, Dianne
1988
Casse, Mark
2012
Clement, Christophe
2014
2016
Contessa, Gary
2012
Croll Jr., Warren
1987
1994
Delp, Grover
1983
Desormeaux, J. Keith
2015
2016
DiMario, John
1982
Dollase, Wally
1997
2003
Doyle, Michael
1993
Dunham, Bob
1986
Dutrow, Anthony
2010
2011
Ellis, Ron
2005
Fanning, Jerry
1983
Fenstermaker, Leland
1980
Frankel, Robert
2001
2002

Medaglia d’Oro

WON

6

WON



Trainer/Year
2003
Frostad, Mark
1997
Fulton, John
1981
Gleaves, Philip
1986
1988
Gonzalez, Paco
1992
Greely, C. Beau
2002
2008
Guillot, Eric
2013

2016
Harty, Eoin
2008
Hennig, Mark
2001
2004
Henry, Kathy
1984
Hine, Hubert
1980
1985
1996
Hofmans, David
1997

Hollendotfer, Jerry

2012
Howard, Neil

2007

2008

Ice, Tim
2009

Jackson, Evan
1979

Jerkens, H. Allen

1992
1998
1999
2002
2008
Jerkens, James
2010
2014
2014
Johnson, P. G.
1978
2001
Jolley, Leroy
1976
1979
1984
1987
1987
Jones, Gary
1985
Kelly, Larry
1988
Kelly, Patrick
1990
Kelly, Thomas J.
1980
Kimmel, John
2010
Laurin, Roger
1985

Horse
Peace Rules

Cryptocloser
Dorcaro

Wise Times
Evening Kris

Bien Bien

Like a Hero
Tres Borrachos

Moreno

Laoban

Colonel John

Hadrian’s Wall
Eddington

Ridan Clarion

Amber Pass
Skip Trial
Skip Away

Awesome Again
Nonios

Grasshopper
Mambo in Seattle

Summer Bird

King Green

Devil His Due
Dice Dancer

Best of Luck
Puzzlement

Tizbig

Afleet Express
V. E. Day
Wicked Strong

Nasty and Bold
Volponi

Honest Pleasure
General Assembly

Track Barron
Gulch

Gorky
Turkoman
Scrimshaw
Solar Splendor
Plugged Nickle

Friend Or Foe

Chief’s Crown

Finish
2

WON

10

12

12

WON

WON

TN

wu

WON
WON

WON
WON

WON

Trainer/Year Horse Finish
Lenzini Jr.,John
1982 Aloma’s Ruler 2
Lukas, D. Wayne
1988 Dynaformer 5
1989 Shy Tom 3
1990 Sir Richard Lewis 3
1990 Profit Key 5
1991 Corporate Report WON
1992 Dance Floor
1994 Tabasco Cat 3
1994 Commanche Trial 5
1995 Thunder Gulch ~ WON
1996 Editor’s Note 4
1996 Dr. Caton 7
1997 Twin Spires 6
1998 Grand Slam 5
1999 Cat Thief 7
2000 Commendable 3
2001 Scorpion 6
2002 Gold Dollar 7
%8?% WS&@ ?:harge W O?\T
Lundy, Richard
1984 Carr De Naskra WON
1985 Uptown Swell 5
Mandella, Richard
2000 Dixie Union 4
Marino, Phil o
1997 Affairwithpeaches 3
Martin, Catrlos
1992 Tank’s Number 5
Martin, Jose
1978 Shake Shake Shake 4
1981 Noble Nashua 4
Matz, Michael
2002 Saint Marden 8
McGaughey III, Claude R. “Shug”
1984 Pine Circle 2
1986 Personal Flag 3
1987 Polish Navy 3
1988 Seceking the Gold 2
1989 Easy Goer WON
1990 Rhythm WON
1992 Furiously 6
1993 Miner’s Mark 3
1998 Coronado’s Quest WON
2003 Congrats 5
2007 Sightseeing 4
2013 Orb 3
2014 Mr Speaker 5
McGee, Paul J.
2004 Suave 6
McLaughlin, Kiaran
2009 Charitable Man 4
2010 Trappe Shot 9
2011 Rattlesnake Bridge 2
2012 Alpha (DH) WON
2013 Transparent 9
2015 Frosted 3
McPeek, Kenneth
2002 Repent 2
2003 Wild and Wicked 4
2007 Loose Leaf 6
2012 Golden Ticket (DH) WON
2012 Atigun 4
2013 War Dancer 6

Trainer/Year
2015

Meyer, Jerome
1989

Miller, Mack
1987
1993

Moncrief, Marvin

1985
Mott, William I.
1995
1999
1999
2008
2009
2011
2014
Nafzger, Carl
1981
1984
1992
2000
2007

O’Connell, Kathleen

1997

O’Connell, Richard

1992
Offield, Duane

1990
Penna, Angel

1971
1979
1986
1990
Perkins, Ben
1981
Perlsweig, Dan
1981
Peoples, Charles
1990

Picou
’ James

1981
Pitts, Helen
2007

Pletcher, Todd A.

1998
2000
2003
2004
2005
2006
2006
2008
2009
2010
2011
2013
2013
2016
Reid, Robert
2010
Rice, Linda
2014

Robideaux, Larry

1993
Romans, Dale
2010
2011
2015

Horse Finish
King of New York 10
Doc’s Leader 4
Java Gold WON
Sea Hero WON
Don’s Choice 7
Composer 4
Vision and Verse 2
Unbridled Jet 8
Court Vision 6
Hold Me Back 2
Raison d’Etat 9
Charge Now 7
Fairway Phantom 8
Par Flite 9
Hold Old Blue 9
Unshaded WON
Street Sense WON
Blazing Sword 4
Thunder Rumble ~ WON
Restless Con 12
Bold Reason WON
Private Account 3
Waikiki Star 7
Yonder 10
Five Star Flight 5
Lotrd Avie 3
Baron de Vaux 4
Willow Hour WON
For You Reppo 7
Archers Bay 4
Impeachment 5
Strong Hope 3
Purge 4
Flower Alley WON
Bluegrass Cat 2
High Cotton 5
Hatlem Rocker 4
Quality Road 3
Super Saver 10
Stay Thirsty WON
Palace Malice 4
Verrazano 7
Destin 9
Afleet Again 4
Kid Cruz 4
Foxtrail 10
First Dude 3
Shackleford 8
Keen Ice WON



Trainer/Year
Russo, Sal
2005

Schettino, Dominick

1995
2012
Schosberg, Richard
1997
Schulhofer, Flint S.
1987
1991
1993
1994
1998
1999
2000
Serpe, Philip M.
1999
Shapoff, Stanley
1993
Sheppard, Jonathan
1983
Shirreffs, John
2015
Small, Richard
1986
Stephens, Woody
1979
1982
1984
1985
1986
1988
1989
Stewart, Dallas
2001
2008
2013
2014
2015
2016

Stirling, Kent
1990
bin Suroor, Saeed
2000
2001
Tagg, Barclay
2008
Tammaro, Michael
1979
Tesher, Howard M.
1980
1982
Thompson, Willard
1990
Threewitt, Noble
1993
Van Berg, Jack
1987
Vanier, Harvey
1983
1987
Veitch, John
1978
1979
1988

Horse Finish
Reverberate 6
Rank and File 7
Five Sixteen 10

Affirmed Success 7

Cryptoclearance
Fly So Free
Colonial Affair

Unaccounted For

RIS S}

Deputy Diamond 6

Lemon Drop Kid ~ WON
Postponed 6
Badger Gold 6
Silver of Silver 9

Head of the House 6
Smart Transition DHG6
Broad Brush 4

Smarten

Conquistador Cielo 3
Vision 6
Stephan’s Odyssey 4
Danzig Connection 2

Forty Niner WON
Roi Danzig 6
Dollar Bill 3
Macho Again 8
Golden Soul 8
Commanding Curve 9

Tale of Verve

Violette, Jr., Richard A.

1995
2001

Forever d'Oro 10
Rowdy Regal 9
Curule 9
E Dubai 2
Tale of Ekati 7
Steady Growth 6
Dr. Blum 8
Gato Del Sol 5
Tee’s Prospect 11
Devoted Brass 5
Alysheba 6
WON
Play Fellow
Fortunate Moment __ 7
WON
Alydar
Davona Dale
Brian’s Time 3
Citadeed 6
Free of Love 5

Trainer/Year Horse Finish
2015 Upstart 4
Von Hemel, Donnie
1989 Clever Trevor 2
Walden, W. Elliott
1998 Victory Gallop 2
1999 Menifee 3
1999 Ecton Park 4
Ward, Jt. John
2003 Sky Mesa 6
2006 Dr. Pleasure 3
2006 Ministet’s Bid 6
Watters Jr.,Sidney
1983 Slew o’ Gold 2
Weaver, George
2011 Malibu Glow 5
Weld, Dermot
1990 Go and Go 7
Whiting, Lynn
1984 Big Pistol 8
Whittingham, Chatlie
1987 Temperate Sil 8
Wilkes, Ian
2009 Wartiot’s Reward 5
2012 Neck ‘n Neck 6
2014 Viva Majorca 6
2014 Ulanbator 8
Yanakov, Mikhail
2016 Anamixandros 13
Wismer, Glenn
1992 Lee n Otto 7
Zito, Nicholas P.
1980 Little Lenny 5
1984 Morning Bob 3
1985 Broadway Tommy 6
1990 Thirty Six Red 8
1991 Strike the Gold 4
1995 Star Standard 5
1996 Louis Quatorze 2
2000 Albert the Great 2
2001 A P Valentine 4
2002 Nothing Flat 3
2002 Quest 6
2004 Birdstone WON
2004 The Cliff’s Edge 2
2004 Sir Shackleton 5
2005 Bellamy Road 2
2005 Andromeda’s Hero 5
2006 Hesanoldsalt 4
2007 Helsinki 3
2007 C P West 5
2008 Da’ Tara 5
2008 Cool Coal Man 11
2008 Amped 10
2009 Our Edge DNF
2010 Fly Down 2
2010 Minert’s Reserve 7
2010 Ice Box 8
2012 Fast Falcon 3
2015 Frammento DH6



TRAVERS JOCKEYS

TOP TRAVERS-WINNING JOCKEYS

FIVE WINS
Javier Castellano - Bernardini (2000), Afleet Express (2010), Stay Thirsty (2011), V. E. Day (2014), Keen Ice (2015)

FOUR WINS

Eddie Arcaro - Thanksgiving (1938), Shut Out (1942), By Jimminy (1944), Battlefield (1951)
Braulio Baeza - Buckpasser (1966), Arts and Letters (1969), Key to the Mint (1972), Wajima (1975)
Pat Day - Play Fellow (1983), Java Gold (1987), Easy Goer (1989), Ten Most Wanted (2003)
Jimmy McLaughlin - Hindoo (1881), Barnes (1883), Inspector B. (1886), Sir Dixon (1888)

THREE WINS

Jerry Bailey - Wise Times (1986), Sea Hero (1993), Medaglia d’Oro (2002); Eric Guerin - One Count (1952), Native Dancer
(1953), Crewman (1963); Chris McCarron - Forty Niner (1988), Corporate Report (1991), Deputy Commander (1997);
William Shoemaker - Gallant Man (1957), Jaipur (1962), Damascus (1967); Mike Smith - Holy Bull (1994), Coronado's
Quest (1998) and Arrogate (2016)

TWO WINS

G. Barbee - Attila (1874) and D’Artagnan (1875)

Eddie Maple - Temperence Hill (1980) and Willow Hour (1981)
C. Miller - Glenelg (1869) and Kingfisher (1870)

Craig Perret - Honest Pleasure (1976) and Rhythm (1990)

Laffit Pincay Jr. - Bold Reason (1971) and Carr De Naskra (1984)
Gary Stevens - Thunder Gulch (1995) and Point Given (2001)
Fred Taral - Henty of Navatre (1894) and Rensselaer (1897)
Jacinto Vasquez - Loud (1970) and General Assembly (1979)
Hedley Woodhouse - Fisherman (1954) and Oh Johnny (1956)
Manny Ycaza - Sword Dancer (1959) and Quadrangle (1964)

MOST APPEARANCES
Angel Cordero Jr. (19) and Pat Day (19) rode in more Travers than any other jockeys.

FATHER AND SON JOCKEYS
Hedley Woodhouse won the Travers with Fisherman (1954) and Oh Johnny (1956), while his son, Robert, was second on Judg-
able in 1970 and unplaced on North Sea (1972).

THE MAPLE BROTHERS

In the 1977 Travers, Sam Maple won the race aboard Jatski through the disqualification of Run Dusty Run, while brother Eddie
finished 12th on Baldski. Eddie captured the 1980 and 1981 renewals on Temperence Hill and Willow Hour, respectively. Eddie
and Sam are the only brothers to ride Travers winners in the 20th century.

BROKE THE SCHNEID
Angel Cordero Jr. had gone to post 13 times in the Travers without a win before his 1985 victory aboard Chief ’s Crown.



Jockey/Year
Adams, Larry
1958
1959
1965
1966
1969
1971
Albarado, Robby
2007
2008
2013
Alvarado, Junior
2012
2014
2016
Anderson, Pete
1974
Antley, Chris
1991
1992
1997
Arcaro, Eddie
1935
1936
1937
1938
1940
1942
1944
1946
1948
1949
1950
1951
1954
1955
1958
1959
1961
Asmussen, Cash
1979
1980
Baeza, Braulio
1963
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1972
1973
1974
1976
Bailey, Jerry
1985
1986
1988
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

RECORDS OF MODERN-DAY JOCKEYS

Horse Finish
Grey Monarch 2
Nimmer 3
Reverse 11
Abe’s Hope 4
Gleaming Light 4
West Coast Scout 4
Grasshopper 2
Mambo in Seattle 2
Golden Soul 8
Fast Falcon 3
Charge Now 7
Gift Box 4
Prince of Reason 4
Tong Po Fased
Dance Floor 3
Cryptocloser 5
Skip It 5
Sun Teddy 2
Up and Doing 2
Thanksgiving WON
Century Note 7
Shut Out WON
By Jimminy WON
School Tie 3
My Request 8
Sun Bahram 3
Sun Glow 7
Battlefield WON
War of Roses 6
Traffic Judge 2
Warhead 3
Resaca 5
Hitting Away 4
Screen King 7
Little Lenny 5
Chateaugay 3
First Family 8
Buckpasser WON
Tumiga 3
Poleax 10
Arts and Letters WON
Key to the Mint ~ WON
Twicea Prince 4
Wajima WON
Romeo 2
Uptown Swell 5
Wise Times WON
Evening Kris 4
Yonder 10
Hansel 2
Tank’s Number 5
Sea Hero WON
Concern 2
Composer 4
Dr. Caton 7
Behrens 2

Jockey/Year
1998
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2005
Bailey, P. J.
1955
1956
1962
Baird, Robert L.
1965
Baltazar, Chuck
1970
1971
1973
Baze, T.C.
2008
Bejarano, Rafael
2004
2012
2016
Belmonte, Eddie
1968
1972
Blum, Walter
1971
Boland, William
1950
1954
1956
1957
1958
1960
1964
1965
Borel, Calvin
2007
2009
2010
Boulanger, Gary
1997
Boulmetis, Sam
1960
1965
Bracciale Jr., Vince
1974
Bravo, Joe
1997
2004
Bridgmohan, Shaun
2008
2012
2014
Brooks, Steve
1961
Burr, Charlie
1962
Castaneda, Marco
1975
Castanon, Jesus
2011

Horse Finish
Grand Slam 5
Behrens 2
Grand Slam 5
Unbridled Jet 8
Milwaukee Brew 7
E Dubai 2
Medaglia I’Oro  WON
Peace Rules 2
Roman Ruler 3
Thinking Cap WON
Ricci Tavi 5
Smart 4
Wesley Ashcraft 13
Englander 6
Epic Journey 4
Cheriepe 8
Tres Borrachos 12
Sir Shackleton 5
Liaison 9
American Freedom 2
Primo Richard 5
True Knight 3
Pass Catcher 6
On the Mark 9
Lychnus 2
Tick Tock 2
Bureaucracy 2
Candace 7
Encanto 8
Ramant 5
Duc de Great 6
Street Sense WON
Wartiot’s Reward 5
Super Saver 10
Blazing Sword 4
Weatherwise 7
Convex 12
Kin Run 8
Twin Spires 6
Lion Heart 7
Pyro 3
Stealcase 7
Commanding Curve 9
Beau Prince WON
Flying Johnnie 6
Prince Thou Art 3
Shackleford 8

Jockey/Year

Castellano, Javier
2002
2005
2006
2010
2011
2013
2014
2015

2016

Castro, Eddie
2011
Cauthen, Steve
1977
Chambers, Wayne
1965
Chavez, Jorge

1990
1995
1996
1997
1998
2000
2001
2002
2008
Clark, Kerwin
1990
Coa, Eibar
2006
2008
Cohen, David
2010
2012

Combest, Jimmy
1965

Cordero Jr., Angel
1965
1967
1970
1971
1973
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1990
1991

Cruguet, Jean
1968
1969
1975
1976
1977
1979
1986
1990

Horse Finish
Quest 6
Bellamy Road 2
Bernardini WON
Afleet Express WON
Stay Thirsty WON
Romansh 5
V. E. Day WON
Keen Ice WON
Destin 9
Raison d’Etat 9
Proud Arion 7
Selari 5
Rowdy Regal 9
Malthus 3
Will’s Way WON

Affirmed Success 7
Raffie’s Majesty 3
Albert the Great 2
Dollar Bill 3

7

Gold Dollar

Amped 10
Shot Gun Scott 2
Hesanoldsalt 4
Hatlem Rocker 4
Miner’s Reserve 7

Golden Ticket (DH)WON

—_
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Setto Bello

Dilly Bean

Gala Performance
Plymouth

Good Counsel
Aljamin
Bailjumper

Shake Shake Shake
Steady Growth
First Albert
Pleasant Colony
Aloma’s Ruler
Slew 0’ Gold
Track Barron
Chief’s Crown
Broad Brush
Cryptoclearance
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Brian’s Time
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Tee’s Prospect
Strike the Gold

S

Chompion WON
Hydrologist
Media

Dance Spell
Tacitus

King Green
Waikiki Star
Baron de Vaux

~N U B W N !



Jockey/Year
Davidson, Jesse

1968
Davis, Robbie
1988
1993
2001
Day, Pat
1977
1983
1984
1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1998
1999
2000
2001
2003
2004

Horse Finish
Jig Time 8
Dynaformer 5
Wild Gale 8
Hadrian’s Wall 8
Western Wind 13
Play Fellow WON
Pine Circle 2

Stephan’s Odyssey 4
Java Gold WON
Seeking the Gold 2
Easy Goer WON
Secret Hello
Hold Old Blue
Cherokee Run
Tabasco Cat
Star Standard
Louis Quatorze
Archers Bay
Menifee

W W A ND UL IO

Commendable

wt

Free of Love B
Ten Most Wanted WON

Delahoussaye, Eddie

1981

Desormeaux, Kent

2007
2008
2009
2010
2015
2016

Dominguez, Ramon

2009
2010
2011
2012
Doocy, Tim
1990
Espinoza, Victor
2015
Feliciano, Ben
1966

Fell, Jeff
1979
1980
1982
Fires, Earlie
1987
Fox Jr., William
1989
Franco, Manny
2015
2016
Garcia, Alan
2008
2009
2010
2013
Garcia, Martin
2011
2014

Suave 6
Dorcaro 6
Loose Leaf 6
Court Vision 6
Summer Bird WON
Admiral Alex 1
Texas Red 5
Exaggerator 11
Charitable Man 4
First Dude 3
Bowman’s Causeway 7
Alpha (DH) WON
Restless Con 12
American Pharoah 2
Amberoid 2
Private Account 3
Plugged Nickle 4

Runaway Groom WON

Fortunate Moment 7

Doc’s Leader 4
Mid Ocean 9
My Man Sam 8
Da’ Tara 5
Our Edge DNF
Trappe Shot 9
War Dancer 6
Coil 10
Bayern 10

Jockey/Year

Geroux, Florent
2016

Giovanni, John
1965
Gomez, Garrett
2006
2007
2008

Goncalves, Leandro

2012
Graell, Antonio
1987
Grant, Howard
1960
1964
1968
Guerin, Eric
1947
1952
1953
1954
1958
1963
Guerra, Walter
1986
Guidry, Mark
2001

Gustines, Heliodoro

1970
1973
1974

Hartack, William

1960
Hawley, Sandy
1971
1976

Hernandez, Brian

2014

Hernandez, Ruben

1984
Hole, Michael
1975
Kaenel, Jack
1982
Kassen, Dave
1970
Kinane, Michael
1990
Knapp, Kenny
1968
Krone, Julie
1993
Leparoux, Julien
2007
2008
2009
2010
2014
2015
Lezcano, Jose
2010
2012
2013
2014
2015
Lively, John
1981

Horse

Gun Runner

Richmond Guys

High Cotton
For You Reppo
Colonel John
Neck n’ Neck

Gorky

Don Rickles
Knightly Manor
Royal Trace

Colonel O’F
One Count
Native Dancer
Chevation
Victory Morn
Crewman
Scrimshaw

Scorpion

Charnev
Stop the Music
Park Guard

Tompion

Kennedy Road
Majestic Light

Ulanbator
Ridan Clarion
Ramahorn
Lejoli

Needles N Pens
Go and Go
Funny Fellow
Colonial Affair
Helsinki
Macho Again
Hold Me Back

Ice Box
Viva Majorca

Finish

WON
WON

WON

6
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King of New York 10

Fly Down
Street Life
Orb

Mr Speaker
Frosted

Fairway Phantom

Jockey/Year
Long, John
1975
Lovato Jr., Frank
1981
Luzzi, Mike
1995
2003
MacBeth, Don
1980
1984
1985
Maple, Eddie
1972
1974
1976
1977
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1986
1989
1990
1992
1995
Maple, Sam
1977
1979
Maragh, Rajiv
2010
2011
2014

Martens, George

1981

McCarron, Chris

1987
1988
1991
1992
1993
1997
McCauley, Herb
1983
1992
1993

McHargue, Darrell

1976
1977
1980
1985
Miceli, Mike
1973

Migliore, Richard

1992
1996
1997
2000
2001
2004
Moreno, Henry
1960

Nakatani, Corey

2005

Napravnik, Rosie

2012

Horse Finish
Valid Appeal 4
Prince Fortune 10
Rank and File 7
Congrats 5
Amber Pass 3
Par Flite 9
Don’s Choice 7
Big Spruce 4
Sea Songster 8
Quiet Little Table 4
Baldski 12
Temperence Hill ~ WON
Willow Hour WON

Congquistador Cielo 3

Exile King 5
Vision 6
Danzig Connection 2
Roi Danzig 6
Solar Splendor 13
Devil His Due 2
Citadeed 6
Jatski WON*
Smarten 2
Friend Or Foe 6
Malibu Glow 5
Wicked Strong 2
Summing 9
Alysheba 6
Forty Niner WON
Corporate Report  WON
Bien Bien 10
Miner’s Mark 3

Deputy CommanderWON

Deputed Testamony 4

Thunder Rumble  WON
Wallenda 6
McKenzie Bridge 6
Run Dusty Run 2
Sportful 6
Turkoman 2

Holding Pattern  WON

Lee n Otto
Secreto de Estado
Affairwithpeaches
Impeachment
Volponi
Eddington

LW -1 U1 0o Ul

Francis S 4

Andromeda’s Hero 5

Five Sixteen 10



Jockey/Year

Nelson, Eldon
1960
1965

Nono, Robert
1968

Ortiz Jr., Irad
2012
2013
2014
2015

2016
Ortiz, Jose

2013
2015
2016
Patterson, Garth
1974

1984
Perret, Craig
1976
1977
1981
1987
1990
1991
1992
1993
Pettinger, Don
1989
Pezua, Julio
1992
Pierce, Don
1964
1965
Pincay Jr., Laffit
1968
1970
1971
1974
1978
1981
1983
1984
1993
2002
Prado, Edgar
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Reyes, Leonel
Riviera, Miguel
1974
1977
Romero, Randy
1987
1989
Rosario, Joel
2014

2016

Rotz, John
1961

Horse

Thermal
Cyane

Bold Favorite

Speightscity
Transparent
Kid Cruz
Frammento
Creator

Moreno
Upstart
Taoban

Gold and Myrrh
Big Pistol

Honest Pleasure
Don Sebastian
Five Star Flight
Bet Twice
Rhythm

Lost Mountain
Alydeed

El Bakan

Clever Trevor
Dixie Brass

Hill Rise
Pass the Word

Dewan
Personality
Bold Reason
T.V. Newscaster
Affirmed
Noble Nashua
Timeless Native
Carr De Naskra
Devoted Brass
Like a Hero

Postponed
Harrisand
Repent

Sky Mesa
Birdstone
Don’t Get Mad
Minister’s Bid
Sightseeing
Tale of Ekati

Kensei

Anazimandros

Little Current
Affiliate

Polish Navy
Le Voyageur

“Tonalist

Governor Malibu

Ring Around

Finish

wu

WON
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Jockey/Year

1964
1966
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
Ruane, John

1958
1970
Saez, Luis
2013
2016

Samyn, Jean-Luc

1978
1984
1985
1998
1999
2002

St. Julien, Marlon

2000
Santos, Jose
1985
1987
1989
1990
1991
1993
1994
1996
1998
1999
2002
2005
Saumell, Larry
1980
Sellers, John
1962
1963
1965
Sellers, Shane
1999
2000
2003
2004

Shoemaker, William

1957
1962
1963
1967
1987
Skuse, W.
1961
Smith, Mike
1990
1992
1994
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2002
2012

2013
2016

Horse Finish
Portfolio

Buffie

Out of the Way
Distray

High Echelon
Tranquility Base
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Delhi I1I
Twice Worthy 8

Will Take Charge WON
Forever d'Oro 10

Nasty and Bold
Morning Bob
Skip Trial

Dice Dancer
Best of Luck
Puzzlement
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Country Coast

Broadway Tommy 6
Gulch 4
Shy Tom 3
Profit Key 5
Fly So Free 3
Kissin Kris 2
Unaccounted For 4
Skip Away 3
Deputy Diamond 6
Lemon Drop Kid WON

Nothing Flat 3
Reverberate 6
Great Gladiator 9
Military Plume 3
Hot Dust 2
Hail to All WON
Vision and Verse 2
Unshaded WON

Wild and Wicked 4
The Cliff’s Edge 2

Gallant Man WON
Jaipur WON
Candy Spots 4
Damascus WON
Temperate Sil 8
Orleans Doge 8
Thirty Six Red 8
Furiously 6
Holy Bull WON
Editor’s Note 4
Awesome Again 3
Coronado’s Quest WON
Cat Thief 7
Curule 9
Saint Marden 8
Atigun 4
Palace Malice 4
Arrogate WON

Jockey/Year Horse Finish
Solis, Alex
1998 Victory Gallop 2
1999 Ecton Park 4
2000 Dixie Union 4
Snyder, Larry
1977 Silver Series 3
Sorrentino, Mike
1960 Oink 6
1961 Tutankhamen 5
Stevens, Gary
1990 Sir Richard Lewis 3
1995 Thunder Gulch WON
2001 Point Given WON
2005 Chekhov 7
2015 Tale of Verve 8
Toro, Fernando
1983 Hyperborean 3
Turcotte, Ron
1965 Cornish Prince 3
1972 Upper Case 7
1973 Annihilate ‘Em WON
1976 Legendaire 6
1977 Giboulee 2
Ussery, Robert
1956 Gay Warrior 12
1957 Field of Honor 3
1958 Piano Jim WON
1959 Middle Brother 2
1960 Count Amber 6
1961 Ambiopoise 3
1962 Cicada 7
1965 Staunchless 4
1966 Stupendous 6
Valdivia, Jr., Jose
2011 Ruler On Ice 4
Valenzuela, Ismael
1968 Forward Pass 2
Vasquez, Jacinto
1970 Loud WON
1973 Arbees Boy 7
1974 Accipiter 11
1977 Bill Brill 14
1979 General Assembly WON
1981 Lemhi Gold 7
1983 Head of the House 6
1988 Kingpost 6
1993 Silver of Silver 9
Velasquez, Cornelio
1996 Prince Heaven 6
2006 Dr. Pleasure 3
2007 C P West 5
2008 Tizbig 9
2010 Afleet Again 4
2011 J W Blue 3
Velasquez, Jorge
1969 Dike 2
1971 Farewell Party 7
1972 Tentam 2
1973 See the Jaguar 3
1974 Chris Evert 3
1976 El Portugues 5
1977 Iron Constitution 10
1978 Alydar WON
1979 Davona Dale 4



Jockey/Year
1981
1982
1984
1986

Velazquez, John
1994
1999
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2015

2016

Venezia, Mike

Horse Finish
Lord Avie 3
Gato Del Sol 5
Hail Bold King 5
Personal Flag 3

wu

Commanche Trail

Badger Gold 6
A P Valentine 4
Shah Jehan 9
Strong Hope 3
Purge 4

Flower Alley WON
Bluegrass Cat
Cool Coal Man
Quality Road

A Little Warm
Rattlesnake Bridge
Nonios

—_
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Verrazano
Smart Transition DHG6

Connect 6

1986 Moment of Hope 6
Wilson, Emma-Jayne
2011 Moonshine Mullin 6
Woodhouse, Hedley
1946 Hippodrome 6
1950 Navy Chief 5
1951 Big Stretch 3
1952 Count Flame 6
1953 Dictar 2
1954 Fisherman WON
1955 Little Dell 5
1956 Oh Johnny WON
1958 Flamingo 4
1963 Choker 5
Woodhouse, Robert
1970 Judgable 2
1972 North Sea 5
Ycaza, Manny
1959 Sword Dancer WON
1961 Guadalcanal 3
1962 Ridan 2
1963 Never Bend 6
1964 Quadrangle WON
1967 Reason to Hail 2
1968 Captain’s Gig 6




TRAVERS RECORDS

TRAVERS TROPHY
The ortiginal Travers trophy is the gold “George III” Man o’ War Cup, crafted by Tiffany & Co. It is nine inches high and 12 1/2 inches
in diameter. The Cup was won by Mrs. Samuel D. Riddle when her great racehorse, Man o’ War, defeated the first Triple Crown
winner, Sir Barton, in their 1920 match race in Canada. It was donated to the Saratoga Association by Mrs. Riddle to be used as a
permanent trophy for the Travers, with the condition that a member of the Riddle family make the presentation each year. The names of
the winners of all the runnings of the Travers Stakes have been inscribed on the Man o” War Cup. A gold-plated replica is presented
every year to the winning owner.

TRAVERS DAY ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE SINCE 1977

On-Track On-Track Off-Track Total
Attendance Handle Handle Handle*

2016 48,630 $10,778,993 $34,817,374 $45,596,367
2015 50,000 $11,472,451 $38,186,308 $49,668,754
2014 406,557 $10,850,894 $29,056,306 $39,907,200
2013 47,597 $10,980,379 $30,383,381 $41,363,760
2012 46,528 $9,935,208 $26,661,965 $36,597,173
2011 43,050 $8,172,452 $24,844,932 $33,017,384
2010 45,764 $8,218,974 $25,672,021 $33,890,995
2009 34,221 $6,853,155 $23,596,421 $30,449,576
2008 40,723 $8,882,851 $28,847,226 $37,730,077
2007 38,909 $7,765,702 $28,983,870 $36,749,572
2006 40,785 $8,574,822 $28,440,465 $37,015,287
2005 42,841 $8,573,083 $26,467,127 $35,040,209
2004 48,894 $7,391,420 $25,681,603 $33,073,023
2003 66,122 $9,390,934 $28,874,999 $39,489,786
2002 43,153 $5,915,957 $22,122,989 $27,838,946
2001 60,486 $8,0642,160 $25,887,113 $34,529,273
2000 54,116 $7,371,991 $20,909,331 $28,281,322
1999 51,371 $6,689,232 $20,464,998 $27,154,230
1998 48,545 $6,338,011 $18,033,320 $24,371,931
1997 46,532 $6,317,499 $16,042,672 $22,360,171
1996 45,394 $6,214,353 $16,176,227 $22,180,367
1995 43,079 $6,586,427 $13,782,727 $22,680,633
1994 46,395 $6,562,051 $10,613,149 $17,175,200
1993 46,560 $7,228,168 $10,442,616 $17,670,784
1992 46,372 $6,529,085 $9,248,081 $15,771,166
1991 48,170 $6,411,012 $9,574,110 $15,985,122
1990 43,989 $6,099,329 $8,739,309 $14,838,638
1989 40,093 $6,355,318 $6,230,026 $14,931,992
1988 45,504 $6,242,585 $6,590,349 $15,151,038
1987 45,055 $5,800,675 $7,447,567 $15,552,096
1986 43,706 $4,786,050 $4,411,689 $10,961,570
1985 45,623 $5,375,918 $5,055,792 $12,339,508
1984 39,071 $4,558,186 $4,979,787 $11,047,439
1983 44,638 $4,783,901 $4,554,964 $9,338,865

1982 42,357 $4,405,683 $4,047,956 $8,453,639

1981 38,873 $3,935,544 $3,831,243 $7,766,787

1980 37,915 $3,688,585 $3,888,308 $7,576,893

1979 31,754 $3,082,220 $3,568,469 $6,650,689

1978 50,359 $3,897,017 $2,696,421 $6,593,438

1977 35,330 $3,143,442 $2,925917 $6,069,359

*Includes Saratoga; Aqueduct or Belmont simulcast, and other off-track wagering.



SARATOGA AT AQUEDUCT / BELMONT SIMULCAST
TRAVERS DAY ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE

Downstate Downstate Downstate Downstate
Attendance Handle Attendance Handle
1987 9,243 $1,760,017 2001 4,806 $1,269.647
1988 9,658 $1,720,379 2002 4,452 $ 925,595
1989 9,273 $1,769,227 2003 3,522 $1,233,853
1990 8,389 $1,639,957 2004 3,153 $ 966,835
1991 8,743 $1,826,949 2005 2,855 $ 760,476
1992 9,871 $1,858,914 2006 2,800 $ 790,573
1993 9,611 $1,837,389 2007 2,596 $ 684,686
1994 8,605 $1,488,189 2008 2,559 $ 595,837
1995 6,912 $1,301,034 2009 2,439 $ 459,526
1996 5,716 $1,098,402 2010 2,765 $ 625,799
1997 5,568 $1,100,453 2011 2,765 $ 665,829
1998 5,526 $1,180,460 2012 4,788 $1,193,435
1999 5,277 $1,103,612 2013 5,092 $1,308,130
2000 4,671 $ 994291 2014 4,874 $1,270,708
2015 4,877 $1,290,900
2016 4215 $1,888,228

TEN LARGEST SARATOGA CROWDS

August 11, 2007 72,745
August 17, 2003 71,337
August 14, 2005 70,792
August 13, 2006 70,603
August 22, 2004 70,175
August 4, 2002 69,523
August 31, 2003 68,029
August 5, 2001 66,942
August 18, 2002 66,370
September 3, 2006 66,311

SARATOGA ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 2004-2016

On-Site On-Site Total

Attendance Handle Handle**
2004 (36 days) 963,432 $133,813,567 $575,739,017
2005 (36 days) 932,891 $130,187,177 $545,487,908
2006 (35 days) 908,569 $124,741,484 $549,037,413
2007 (36 days) 958,574 $134,6006,756 $583,470,420
2008 (35 days) 872,627 $124,446,562 $523,170,122
2009 (36 days) 854,413 $121,574,702 $513,837,235
2010 (40 days) 878,284 $126,761,875 $552,385,597
2011 (39 days) 871,772 $140,277,616 $526,983,000
2012 (40 days) 901,033 $150,637,998 $590,187,876
2013 (40 days) 867,182 $147,456,902 $590,003,055
2014 (40 days) 943,168 $150,387,443 $575,072,211
2015 (40 days) 1,065,625 $157,647,599 $656,121,664
2016 (40 days) 1,123,047 $151,841,828 $654,499,446

** Wagering on NYRA races only; does not include simuleast wagering on non-NYRA races
OFF TRACKS

Of the 147 previous runnings of the Travers, 99 (67%) were run over a fast track and 48 (33%) on an off track.

Since the advent of parimutuel wagering in New York in 1940, place and show wagering have been canceled on the Travers three times.

The first was in 1941 when Triple Crown winner Whirlaway ran against only two opponents. In 1942, place and show wagering was can-

NO PLACE OR SHOW WAGERING

celed when Shut Out ran against three other horses. In 1947, Young Peter defeated his two opponents.

Show wagering (only) on the Travers has been canceled on four occasions: in 1951, 1967, 1978 and 1994.



SMALLEST AND LARGEST FIELDS
The smallest fields were in 1883, 1889, 1892 and 1921, when only two horses ran. The largest field was in 1977, when 14 went to
post. In 2016, 1990 and 1965, 13 horses started in the Travers, and in 2008 and 1956, 12 competed in the “Mid-Summer Derby.” Fields
of 11 have started in the race six times: in 2012, 2010, 1993, 1974, 1968, and 1874.

LETTERS OF WINNERS

“B” is the most popular first initial for winning Travers runners with 15 winners.
A-12 B-15 C-9 D-8 E-3 F-6 G-8 H-10 I-2 J-5 K-4 L-7 M-5 N-2 O-4 P-4Q-1 R-7 $-14 T-10 U-1 V-2 W-8 X-0 Y-1Z-0

TRAVERS CANOE
One Travers tradition is the canoe in the infield lake. Each year it is painted in the colors of the Travers winner; in 2012, two canoes
were placed in the lake after Alpha and Golden Ticket dead-heated for the win. The first mention of the canoe was made in the
newspaper The Saratogian on opening day at Saratoga, 1926. The story reads:

“Visitors thronged round the grounds and emanated gasps of surprise when their eyes first met the beauty of the center field. The artificial
lake with its enhancing foliage and shrubs, the graceful movements of the swans about the water and its personal-touch with two brightly
colored canoes...”

No mention of the canoes is made for some years, and it is speculated that they disappeared for some time to make way for swans in
the lake. The swans, however, were ruled off in the 1930s because of the potential that they might attack picnickers in the infield.
They were replaced by one canoe. For an unknown number of years it floated in tranquility, painted blue. In 1961, it was decided that the
canoe should be painted in the colors of the Travers winner. Its exact origins, however, remain a mystery.

SMALLEST AND LARGEST PAYOFFS

Payoffs are since the advent of parimutuel wagering in New York in 1940. Jim Dandy won the 1930 Travers at odds of 100-1.

Smallest Largest

$2.10 - Shut Out (1942) $53.50 - Adonis (1945)

$2.10 - Native Dancer (1953) $50.20 - Willow Hour (1981)
$2.30 - Whirlaway (1941) $41.90 - Crewman (1963)

$2.30 - Gallant Man (1957) $41.00 - V.E. Day (2014)

$2.40 - Battlefield (1951) $34.00 - Keen Ice (2015)

$2.40 - Damascus (1967) $31.20 - Chompion (1968)

$2.40 - Arts and Letters (1969) $27.80 - Runaway Groom (1982)
$2.40 - Easy Goer (1989) $27.40 - Holding Pattern (1974)

$26.80 - Golden Ticket (DH 2012)
$25.40 - Arrogate (2010)

TRAVERS DAY WEATHER

Date High Low Precipitation Date High Low Precipitation
August 27, 2016 84 64 - August 24, 2002 65 57 1.60
August 29, 2015 78 62 . August 25, 2001 82 48 -
August 23, 2014 75 60 - August 26, 2000 81 54 01
August 24, 2013 78 45 - August 28,1999 86 69 -
August 27, 2011 83 60 . August 29, 1998 86 68 trace
August 28, 2010 79 55 - August 23, 1997 69 55 -
August 29, 2009 70 58 1.68 August 24,1996 78 60 -
August 23, 2008 82 53 - August 19, 1995 80 60 -
August 25, 2007 91 70 1.03* August 20, 1994 85 75 -
August 26, 2006 74 59 - August 21,1993 75 68 -
August 27, 2005 84 66 - August 22, 1992 75 64 -
August 28, 2004 89 65 0.60

August 23, 2003 80 67 -

* Most rain fell following the race



Year
1864
1865
1866
1867
1868
1869
1870
1871
1872
1873
1874
1875
1876
1877
1878
1879
1880
1881
1882
1883
1884
1885
1886
1887
1888
1889
1890
1891
1892
1893
1894
1895
1897
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939

Horse
Kentucky
Maiden (F)
Merrill
Ruthless (F)
The Banshee (F)
Glenelg
Kingfisher
Harry Bassett
Joe Daniels
Tom Bowling
Attila
D’Artagnan
Sultana (F)
Baden Baden
Duke of Magenta
Falsetto
Grenada
Hindoo
Catley B.
Barnes
Rataplan
Bersan
Inspector B.
Carey

Sir Dixon
Long Dance
Sir John
Vallera

Azra
Stowaway
Henry of Navarre
Liza (F)
Rensselaer
Blues

Hermis

Ada Nay (F)
Broomstick
Dandelion
Gallavant
Frank Gill
Dorante
Hilatrious
Dalmatian
Rock View
Roamer

Lady Rotha (F)
Spur

Omar Khayyam
Sun Briar
Hannibal
Man o’ War
Sporting Blood
Little Chief
Wilderness
Sun Flag
Dangerous
Mars

Brown Bud
Petee-Wrack
Beacon Hill
Jim Dandy
Twenty Grand
War Hero
Inlander
Observant
Gold Foam
Granville
Burning Star
Thanksgiving
Eight Thirty

Weight
100
97
100
103
97
110
110
110
110
110
110
110
107
110
118
118
118
118
115
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
122
122
107
125
104
126
126
111
106
129
111
111
129
116
129
129
129
123
106
129
129
120
120
129
116
123
120
115
115
123
120
117
117
120
126
115
126
112
112
127
117
117
117

THE TRAVERS

148th Running on Saturday, August 26, 2017

3-Year-Olds

Time
3:183/4
3:181/2
3:29
3:181/4
3:103/4
3:14
3:151/4
3:213/5
3:.081/4
3:093/4
3:091/2
3:061/2
3:151/2
3:151/2
3:08
3:09 1/4
3:121/2
3:.071/2
3:283/4
3:18
3:.071/2
3:.081/4
3:101/4
3:173/4
3:07 3/4
3:083/4
2:39
2:49
2:433/4
2:103/4
2:101/4
1:551/2
2:12
1:56 3/5
1:544/5
1:57
2:06 4/5
2:08
2:081/5
2:07
2:093/5
2:06
2:10
2:063/5
2:04
2:112/5
2:05
2:08 4/5
2:031/5
2:024/5
2:014/5
2:054/5
2:132/5
2:04
2:042/5
2:104/5
2:043/5
2:053/5
2:08
2:041/5
2:08
2:043/5
2:04 4/5
2:08
2:053/5
2:043/5
2:054/5
2:04 4/5
2:033/5
2:063/5

$1,250,000

Owner

Hunter & Travers
T. G. Moote

R. A. Alexander
F. Morris

J. M. Clay
August Belmont
D. Swigert

D. McDaniel

D. McDaniel

H. P. McGarth
P. Lorillard

J. A. Grinstead
August Belmont
W. Astor

G. L. Lorillard

J. W. Reynolds
G. L. Lorillard
Dwyer Bros.

A. Birnham
Dwyer Bros.

N. W. Kitson

G. B. Mortis
Dwyer Bros.

E. Corrigan
Dwyer Bros.

G. M. Rye
Dwyer Bros.
Scoggan Bros.
Bashford Manor
Woodland Stable
B. McClelland

P. Lorillard

J. E. McDonald
C. Fleischmann Sons
H. M. Ziegler

J. B. Haggin

S.S. Brown

F. R. Hitchock
R.T. Wilson Jr.

J.L. McGinnia

F. A. Forsythe

James R. Keene
S. C. Hildreth
August Belmont
Andrew Miller
Andrew Miller

James Butler
Wilfrid Viau

W. S. Kilmer
R.T. Wilson
Glen Riddle Farm
Redstone Stable
Rancocas Stable
R.T. Wilson

G. A. Cochran
G. A. Cochran
W. M. Jeffords
Frederick Johnson

J. R. Macomber
H. P. Whitney
Chaffee Earl
Greentree Stable
Glen Riddle Farm
Brookmeade Stable
M. L. Schwartz
Starmount Stable
Belair Stud
Shandon Farm
Mrs. P. Corning
G. D. Widener

11/4 miles (F) Filly

Trainer

A.J. Minor
T. G. Moote
A. Williams
A.J. Minor

J. H. Davis

J. Pincus

R. Colston St.
D. McDaniel
D. McDaniel
A. Williams
W. Pryor

J. B. Pryor

J. McClelland
J. Williams

R. W. Walden
E. Jordan

R. W. Walden
J. Rowe Sr.

H. Welch

J. Rowe Sr.

F. Midgeley
G. B. Mortis
F. McCabe

E. Corrigan
F. McCabe
G. M. Rye

F. McCabe

E. Wishard

J. Morris

H. H. Brandt
B. McClelland
J. Huggins

H. Harris

T. Welch

J.A. McCormack
A.]. Joynet
R. Tucker

J. E. Madden
T.]J. Healey
J. L. Smith

R. Colston

J. Rowe

S. C. Hildreth
L. Feustel

A. Goldsborough
A. Goldsborough
J. McCormick
R. F. Carmen
H. McDaniel
T.]J. Healey
L. Feustel

W. Booth

S. C. Hildreth
T.]J. Healey
C. H. Shilling
W. Duke

S. D. Hatlan
A. Gunther
W. Booth

J. Rowe Jr.

J. B. McKee
J. Rowe Jr.

G. Conway
R. A. Smith
M. Hirsch

J. M. Milburn
J. Fitzsimmins
J.J. Greely
Miss M. Hirsch
W. Mulholland

Jockey
Gilpatrick

W. Sewell
Abe
Gilpatrick
Smith

C. Miller

C. Miller

W. Miller

J. Rowe

R. Swim

G. Barbee

G. Barbee

W. Hayward
Sayers

L. Hughes

I. Murphy

L. Hughes

J. McLaughlin
Quantrell

J. McLaughlin
W. Fitzpatrick
Spellman

J. McLaughlin
Baylock

J. McLaughlin
S. Barnes

M. Bergen

R. Williams
A. Clayton
McDermott
F. Taral

H. Griffin

F. Taral

W. Shaw
Rice

F. O’Neill

T. Burns

W. Shaw

W. Miller

J. Notter

J. Lee

R. Scoville

C. H. Schilling
T. McTaggart
J. Butwell

M. Garner

J. Loftus

J. Butwell

W. Knapp

L. Ensor

A. Schuttinger
L. Lyke

L. Fator

B. Marinelli
F. Keogh

C. Kummer
F. Coldletd
L. Fator

S. O’Donnell
A. Robertson
F. Baker

L. McAtee

L. Gilbert

R. Jones

L. Humphries
S. Coucci

J. Stout

W. D. Wright
E. Arcaro

H. Richards

Value
$2,950
$3,400
$3,500
$2,850
$3,150
$3,000
$4,950
$5,600
$5,500
$5,400
$5,050
$4,850
$3,700
$3,700
$4,250
$4,950
$3,750
$2,950
$3,450
$3,400
$4,150
$4,025
$3,825
$4,625
$4,625
$3,700
$4,925
$2,900
$2,750
$2,450
$2,350
$1,125
$1,425
$6,750
$6,750
$8,150
$5,850
$8,350
$5,800
$5,800
$5,800
$5,800
$4,825
$2,725
$3,000
$2,150
$3,125
$5,350
$7,700
$9,935
$9,275
$10,275
$11,325
$13,500
$14,675
$13,425
$15,050
$29,925
$30,555
$31,825
$27,050
$33,000
$23,150
$21,050
$14,650
$14,675
$14,700
$14,550
$14,400
$16,575



Year
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Horse

Fenelon
Whirlaway

Shut Out
Eurasian

By Jimminy
Adonis

Natchez

Young Peter

Ace Admiral
Arise

Lights Up
Battlefield

One Count
Native Dancer
Fisherman
Thinking Cap
Oh Johnny
Gallant Man
Piano Jim

Sword Dancer
Tompion

Beau Prince
Jaipur

Crewman
Quadrangle

Hail To All
Buckpasser
Damascus
Chompion

Arts and Letters
Loud

Bold Reason
Key to the Mint
Annihilate ‘Em
Holding Pattern
Wajima

Honest Pleasure
Jatski

Alydar

General Assembly
Temperence Hill
Willow Hour
Runaway Groom
Play Fellow

Carr de Naskra
Chief’s Crown
Wise Times

Java Gold

Forty Niner

Easy Goer
Rhythm
Corporate Report
Thunder Rumble
Sea Hero

Holy Bull
Thunder Gulch
Will’s Way
Deputy Commander
Coronado’s Quest
Lemon Drop Kid
Unshaded

Point Given
Medaglia d’Oro
Ten Most Wanted
Birdstone
Flower Alley
Bernardini

Street Sense
Colonel John
Summer Bird
Afleet Express
Stay Thirsty
DH-Alpha
DH-Golden Ticket
Will Take Charge
V. E. Day

Keen Ice
Arrogate

Weight
122
130
130
112
126
110
124
124
108
108
110
123
126
126
120
120
116
126
112
126
126
126
126
120
126
123
126
126
114
126
114
120
117
120
121
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126

Time
2:042/5
2:054/5
2:042/5
2:034/5
2:032/5
2:024/5
2:08
2:061/5
2:05
2:061/5
2:03
2:061/5
2:072/5
2:053/5
2:06
2:062/5
2:061/5
2:04
2:054/5
2:041/5
2:032/5
2:03
2:013/5
2:202/5
2:042/5
2:021/5
2:013/5
2:013/5
2:044/5
2:013/5
2:01
2:022/5
2:011/5
2:013/5
2:051/5
2:02
2:001/5
2:013/5
2:02
2:00
2:024/5
2:034/5
2:023/5
2:01
2:023/5
2:011/5
2:032/5
2:02
2:012/5
2:004/5
2:023/5
2:011/5
2:004/5
2:014/5
2:02
2:034/5
2:022/5
2:04
2:032/5
2:02
2:022/5
2:012/5
2:022/5
2:02
2:022/5
2:024/5
2:013/5
2:013/5
2:031/5
2:024/5
2:031/5
2:03
2:023/5
2:023/5
2:023/5
2:024/5
2:012/5
1:59.36

Owner

Belair Stud

Calumet Farm
Greentree Stable
Mill River Stable
Alfred P. Parker
William Helis

Mrs. W. M. Jeffords
Mrs. R. L. Gerry
Maine Chance Farm
Addison Stable

G. D. Widener

G. D. Widener

Mrs. W. M. Jeffords
A. G. Vanderbilt

C. V. Whitney
Christiana Stable
Mrs. W. Gilroy
Ralph Lowe

W. M. Jeffords
Brookmeade Stable
C. V. Whitney
Calumet Farm

G. D. Widener

G. D. Widener
Rokeby Stable

Mrs. Ben Cohen
Ogden Phipps

Mrs. E. W. Bancroft
C. V. Whitney
Rokeby Stable

W. H. Perry

W. A. Levin
Rokeby Stable
Patricia Blass

John Gerbas Jr.
East-West Stable

B. R. Firestone
William Murray
Calumet Farm

B. R. Firestone
Loblolly Stable
Marcia W. Schott
Albert Coppola
Carl Lauer

V. K. Payson

Star Crown Stable
Russell L. Reineman
Rokeby Stables
Claiborne Farm
Ogden Phipps
Ogden Mills Phipps
William T. Young
Braeburn Farm
Rokeby Stables
Warren A. Croll Jr.
Michael Tabor

W. Clifton & Rudlein Stable
Horizon Stable, et al.
Stuart S. Janney IIT
Jeanne G. Vance
James B. Tafel
Ahmed bin Salman
Edmund A. Gann
J. Paul Reddam, et. al
Marylou Whitney
Melnyk Racing Stables
Datley Stable

James B. Tafel
WinStar Farm

Drs. K. & V. Jayaraman
Gainesway Farm, M. Cherry
Repole Stable
Godolphin Racing

Magic City Thoroughbred Partners

Willis D. Horton
Magalen O. Bryant
Donegal Racing
Juddmonte Farms

Trainer
J. Fitzsimmons
Ben Jones
J. M. Gaver

S. Rutchick
J. W. Smith

W. Booth

O. White

G. P. Odom
J. W. Smith
J. C. Bentley

W. Mulholland
W. Mulholland
O. White

W. C. Winfrey
S. E. Veitch
H.S. Clark P.
N. R. McLeod
J. A. Nerud

O. White
Elliott Burch
J.J. Greely Jr.
H. A. Jones

W. Mulholland
W. Mulholland
Elliott Burch
Edward Yowell
E. A. Neloy
F.Y. Whiteley Jr.
1. G. Balding
Elliott Burch
J. W. Maloney
Angel Penna L.
Elliott Burch

D. Davis Jr.
Jerome J. Sarner
Steve DiMauro
Leroy Jolley
William Cole
John M. Veitch
Leroy Jolley

J. B. Cantey

J. E. Picou
John DiMario
Harvey Vanier
Richard Lundy
Roger Laurin
Phil Gleaves
Mack Miller
Woody Stephens
C. McGaughey
C. McGaughey
D. W. Lukas

R. O’Connell
Mack Miller
Warren A. Croll
D. W. Lukas

H. James Bond
Wally Dollase
C. McGaughey
Flint S. Schulhofer
Carl A. Nafzger
Bob Baffert
Robert Frankel
Wallace Dollase
Nicholas Zito
Todd Pletcher
Tom Albertrani
Carl Nafzger
Eoin Harty
Tim Ice

James Jerkens
Todd Pletcher
Kiaran McLaughlin
Ken McPeek

D. Wayne Lukas
James Jerkens
Dale Romans
Bob Baffert

Jockey

J. Stout

A. Robettson

E. Arcaro

S. Brooks

E. Arcaro

C. McCreary

T. Atkinson

T. May

T. Atkinson

C. Errico

G. Hettinger

E. Arcaro

E. Guerin

E. Guerin

H. Woodhouse

J. Bailey

H. Woodhouse
W. Shoemaker
R. Ussery

M. Ycaza

W. Hartack

S. Brooks

W. Shoemaker
E. Guerin

M. Ycaza

John Sellers
Braulio Baeza
W. Shoemaker

Jean Cruguet
Braulio Baeza

J. Vasquez
Pincay Jr.
Braulio Baeza
Ron Turcotte
Michael Miceli
Braulio Baeza
Craig Perret
Sam Maple

J. Velasquez

J. Vasquez
Eddie Maple
Eddie Maple

Jeffrey Fell

Pat Day

L. Pincay Jr.

A. Cordero Jr.

Jerry Bailey

Pat Day

Chris McCarron
Pat Day

Craig Perret
Chris McCarron
Herb McCauley

Jerry Bailey
Mike Smith
Gary Stevens

Jorge Chavez
Chris McCarron
Mike Smith

Jose Santos
Shane Sellers
Gary Stevens

Jerry Bailey

Pat Day

Edgar Prado

John Velazquez

Javier Castellano
Calvin Borel
Garrett Gomez
Kent Desormeaux

Javier Castellano

Javier Castellano
Ramon Dominguez
David Cohen
Luis Saez

Javier Castellano

Javier Castellano
Mike Smith

Value
$17,425
$16,900
$17,825
$19,850
$25,015
$28,680
$24,750
$19,375
$19,650
$16,600
$16,350
$15,000
$16,450
$18,850
$19,500
$19,150
$33,200
$29,500
$29,920
$51,962
$53,165
$54,210
$53,722
$52,910
$52,033
$56,777
$53,690
$52,065
$55,802
$69,290
$73,385
$66,420
$66,600
$68,280
$69,660
$65,220
$65,040
$68,160
$68,380
$80,850
$100,980
$135,600
$132,900
$135,000
$184,500
$202,800
$203,700
$673,800
$653,100
$653,100
$707,100
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$450,000
$450,000
$450,000
$450,000
$450,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$600,000
$400,000
$400,000
$600,000
$670,000
$850,000
$670,000



THE WHITNEY

The Grade 1 Whitney, along with the Grade 1 Travers three weeks later, are two of the biggest days in North American racing and serve as

the twin anchors of the 149th meet at Saratoga Race Course. Named after the family that for generations has had so much to do with racing at

Saratoga, the Whitney Handicap was first run in 1928. The Whitney family’s involvement with thoroughbreds began when William Collins

Whitney, one of the founders of The Jockey Club, began campaigning racehorses in 1898, bearing the familiar Eton blue-and-brown silks. His

legacy was carried on by his son, Harry Payne Whitney, and grandson, Cornelius Vanderbilt “Sonny” Whitney, who died in 1992, with other

family members involved under various names including Greentree Stables. Whitney-owned horses have won every major race in the United

States including multiple wins at the Kentucky Derby, the Preakness Stakes, and the Belmont Stakes.

History of the Whitney:

2016 Frosted 124 | 1:47.77 | Godolphin Racing Kiaran Joel Rosario $670,000
McLaughlin
2015 Honor Code 124 | 1:47.82 | Lanes Endand DellRidge | Shug Javier Castellano | $800,000
Farm McGaughey
2014 Moreno 117 | 1:48.05 Southern Equine Stable | Eric J. Guillot Junior Alvarado $800,000
2013 Todd A.
0 Cross Traffic 117 | 1:47.89 GoldMark Farm, LLL.C PI) «h John R. Velazquez $450,000
etcher
2012 Tan R. Wilk h H dez, 450,000
0 Fort Larned 117 | 1:47.76 Janis R. Whitham an es | Josep Jeman =5
r.
2011 . o . H. James .
Tizway 118 | 1:52.43 William L. Clifton, Jr. Bond Rajiv Maragh $450,000
on
2010 Bl 121 | 1488 | CPpormeFarmand Albert M. et K. G $450,000
:48. rr . Gomez
ame Dilschneider, Adele B. Stall, Jr. e ome ’
2000 Bullsb 116 | 1.48.12 Mitchell Ranch LL.C, H. Graham R $450,000
eshay o Frank Lewkowitz, Joe Rice Motion Jeremy Rose ’
Nicholas P.
2008 Commentator 120 | 1:50.23 Tracy Farmer it John R. Velazquez $450,000
o
2007 Lawyer Ron 118 | 1:46.64 Hines Racing LLLC Todd Pletcher John Velazquez $450,000
Kiaran
2006 Invasor (ARG) 120 | 1:49.06 Shadwell Stable . Fernando Jara $450,000
McLaughlin
Nicholas P.
2005 Commentator 116 | 1:483 Tracy Farmer lczi » Gary Stevens $450,000
ito
K h and Sarah
2004 Roses in May 114 | 1:482/5 cancth and sar Dale Romans | Edgar Prado $450,000
Ramsey
. Robert .
2003 Medaglia d'Oro 123 | 1:47 3/5 Edmund A. Gann Jerry Bailey $450,000

Frankel




2002 Left Bank 5 118 | 1:47 2/5 Michael B. Tabor Todd Pletcher John Velazquez $450,000
. Robert .
2001 Lido Palace 4 | 115 | 1:474/5 John Amerman Jerry Bailey $540,000
Frankel
2000 L Drop Kid 4 | 123 | 1:481/5 G.V FlineS. Edgar Prad $680,000
mon Dr g nne G. Van
emo op Jeanne ance Schulhofer gar Prado |
. W. Elliott .
1999 Victory Gallop 4 123 | 1:48 3/5 | Prestonwood Farm Inc. Wald Jerry Bailey $360,000
alden
1998 Awesome Again 4 117 | 1:49 3/5 Stronach Stables Patrick Byrne Pat Day $240,000
. . H. James .
1997 Will's Way 4 1117 | 1:481/5 Rudlein Stable Bond Jerry Bailey $210,000
on
1996 Mahogany Hall 5 113 | 1:483/5 Woodlyn Farm James Baker Jose Santos $210,000
Flint S.
1995 Unaccounted For 4 114 | 1:491/5 Morven Stud f Pat Day $210,000
Schulhofer
. . . Flint S.
1994 Colonial Affair 4 117 | 1:483/5 Centennial Farms Jose Santos $210,000
Schulhofer
) Anthony . .
1993 Brunswick 4 112 | 1:472/5 Jerry Denker Mike Smith $150,000
Margotta Jr.
1992 Sultry Song 4 115 | 1:47 1/5 Live Oak Plantation Patrick . Kelly Jerry Bailey $150,000
. Bruce L.
1991 In Excess 4 121 1:48 Jack J. Munari Gary Stevens $150,000
Jackson
D. W
1990 Criminal Type 5 | 126 | 1:483/5 Calumet Farm . ukaync Gary Stevens $140,640
as
Claude R.
1989 Easy Goer 3 | 119 | 1472/5 Ogden Phipps Mcglwzhey Pat Day $172.500
Claude R.
1988 Personal Ensign 4 | 117 | 1:474/5 Ogden Phipps Mcglajghcy Randy Romero $162,300
1987 Java Gold 3 113 | 1:48 2/5 Rokeby Stable Mack Miller Pat Day $173,100
. D. Wayne
1986 Lady's Sectet 4 119 | 1:49 4/5 Eugene Klein Lukas Pat Day $202,500
2
1985 Track Barron 4 124 | 1:47 3/5 Peter M. Brant Leroy Jolley Angel Cordero Jr. $160,688
hn O.
1984 Slew o' Gold 4 126 | 1:481/5 Equusequity Stable JI?I : der Angel Cordero Jr. $165,744
ertle
) Lazaro S. .
1983 Island Whirl 5 123 | 1:482/5 Elcee-H Stable B Hddie Delahoussaye | $103,860
arrera
1982 Silver Buck 4 115 | 1:47 4/5 C.V. Whitney Elliott Burch Don MacBeth $99,000
e Michael .
1981 Fio Rito 6 113 1:48 Raymond LeCesse Leslie Hulet $105,300
Ferraro
1980 State Dinner 5 120 | 1:481/5 C.V. Whitney Elliott Burch Ruben Hernandez $99,540
Richard D.
1979 Star De Naskra 4 120 [1:473/5|  Caryle . Lancaster ; o Jeffrey Fell $65,040
erris
hn M.
1978 Alydar 3 123 | 1:47 2/5 Calumet Farm Js] Tt h Jorge Velasquez $49,545
eitc
1977 Nearly On Time 3 | 103 | 1:492/5 Mrs. Moody Jolley Leroy Jolley Steve Cauthen $49,545
L S.
1976 Dancing Gun 4 |108] 150 Gedney Farms asaro Roger L Velez $48,825
Barrera
1975 Ancient Title 5 | 128 | 1:481/5 Ethel Kirkland Keith Stucki Sandy Hawley $50,085
. Charles R. )
1974 Tri Jet 5 ] 123 1:47 Fred W. Hooper Park Laffit Pincay Jr. $33,390
arke




1973 Onion 4 119 | 1:491/5 Hobeau Farm H. Allen Jacinto Vasquez $32,310

Jerkens
1972 Key To The Mint ) 113 | 1:491/5 Rokeby Stable Elliott Burch Braulio Baeza $34,350
1971 Protanto 4 117 | 1:49 2/5 Cragwood Stable Mack Miller Jorge Velasquez $36,300
1970 Judgable 3| 112 | 1:482/5 Saul Nadler I; C:;Zt Robert Woodhouse | $39,260
1969 Verbatim 4 121 150 Elmendorf James P Pete Anderson | $35.945

Conway

John A. .
1968 Dr. Fager 4 132 | 1:48 4/5 Tartan Stable Nerud Braulio Baeza $34.,775
1967 Stupendous 4 | 114 | 1481/5 Wheatley Stable Edg:liA' Eddic Belmonte | $36,530
1966 Staunchness 4 109 | 1:501/5 Red Oak Stable Vi“‘e’i i’):]iCk‘ Ernest Cardone | $36,140
1965 Kelso 8 130 1:49 4/5 Bohemia Stable Carl Hanford Ismael Valenzuela $35,360
1964 Gun Bow 4 130 1:491/5 Gedney Farms E. Neloy W. Blum $35,295
1963 Kelso 6 130 1:502/5 Bohemia Stable C. Hanford 1. Valenzuela $36,270
1962 Carry Back 4 130 1:50 Mrs. Katherine Price J. Price J. Sellers $37,310
1961 Kelso 4 130 1:48 Bohemia Stable C. Hanford E. Arcaro $36,400
1960 Warhead 5 111 1:51 Mabel C. Scholtz K. Jensen M. Sorrentino $37,750
1959 Plion 4 114 1:53 Edward M. Potter T. Jolley M. Ycaza $37,165
1958 Cohoes 4 114 1:513/5 Greentree Stable J. Gaver J. Ruane $29,205
1957 Kingmaker 4 115 1:524/5 Happy Hill Farm F. Wright R. Ussety $31,400
1956 Dedicate 4 116 1:49 4/5 Mrs. Jan Burke C. Winfrey W. Boland $31,500
1955 First Aid 5 113 1:513/5 Brookmeade Stable E. Burch H. Woodhouse $18,100
1954 Social Outcast 4 115 2:042/5 Alfred G. Vanderbilt W. Winfrey E. Guerin $40,300
1953 Tom Fool 4 126 2:052/5 Greentree Stable - T. Atkinson $18,250
1952 Counterpoint 4 123 2:053/5 C. V. Whitney - D. Gorman $15,800
1951 One Hitter 5 120 2:05 Greentree Stable - T. Atkinson $15,300
1950 Piet 5 116 2:063/5 P. A. Markey - N. Combest $16,200
1949 Round View 6 110 2:063/5 Sanford Stud Farms - S. Perez $15,400
1948 Gallorette 6 115 2:051/5 William L. Brann - A. Kirkland $15,450
1947 Rico Monte 5 113 2:023/5 W. Arnold Hanger - R. Donoso $18,550
1946 Stymie 5 120 2:072/5 Mrs. E. D. Jacobs - B. James $19,350
1945 Trymenow 3 103 2:021/5 Walter M. Jeffords - H. Lindberg $12,135
1944 Devil Diver 5 117 2:02 Greentree Stable - E. Arcaro $11,495
1943 Bolingbroke 6 117 2:02 Townsend B. Martin - H. Lindberg $7,900
1942 Swing and Sway 4 117 2:052/5 Greentree Stable - D. Meade $4,975
1941 Fenelon 4 120 2:062/5 Belair Stud - J. Stout $5,000
1940 Challedon 4 126 2:031/5 William L. Brann - G. Woolf $2,700
1939 Eight Thirty 3 117 2:061/5 George D. Widener - H. Richards $2,750
1938 War Admiral 4 126 2:034/5 Glen Riddle Farm - W. D. Wright $2,725
1937 Esposa 5 121 2:051/5 William Ziegler Jr. - N. Wall $3,000
1936 Discovery 5 126 2:06 4/5 Alfred G. Vanderbilt - J. Bejshak $3,250
1935 Discovety 4 126 2:044/5 Alfred G. Vanderbilt - J. Bejshak $3,125
1934 Discovery ) 105 2:07 4/5 Alfred G. Vanderbilt - D. Meade $2,475
1933 Caesars Ghost 3 107 2:104/5 Brookmeade Stable - D. Belizzi $2,425







	MILESTONES 3
	1864 - The Travers, one of the oldest major stakes races for 3-year-olds, is run for the first time; the winner is William Travers’ Kentucky.
	1978 - Triple Crown winner Affirmed is dis- qualified and placed second for interfering with arch-rival Alydar on the turn before a then-re- cord Travers crowd of 50,359.

	TRAVERS HORSES
	TRAVERS WINNERS BY POST POSITION SINCE 1901
	COLORS OF WINNERS

	TRAVERS OWNERS
	• Rokeby Stables (5) - Quadrangle (1964), Arts and Letters (1969), Key to the Mint (1972), Java Gold (1987), and Sea Hero (1993)
	Owner/Year Horse Finish Acevedo, F.
	Allan, Ivan
	Allen, Joseph
	Amherst Stable and Spruce Pond Stable
	AM W.D. Stable
	Augustin Stable
	Baker, Robert C.
	Bancroft, Edith W.
	Barrera, Carmine S.
	BCC Gold Stable
	Bender, Sondra D.
	Bennett, Linda
	Bermuda Limestone Thoroughbreds
	Blass, Patricia
	Blusiewicz, Leon
	Bohemia Stable
	Braeburn Farm
	Brant, Peter
	Brophy, B. Giles
	Bryant, Magalen O.
	Buckland Farm
	Cain Hoy
	Calumet Farm
	Camijo Stable
	Campbell, Gilbert
	Campbell, T. P.
	Cano, R.
	Carlin, F. J.
	Carter, Mrs. D.
	Chambers, Jane
	Chance Hill Farm
	Charlston, Mary Ann
	Cherry Valley Farm
	Chevalier Stable
	Christiana Stable
	Cisley Stable
	Claiborne Farm
	Clifton, William
	Cohen, Mrs. Ben
	Columbine Stable
	Condren, William
	Condren, William & Sherman, Michael
	Cash Is King LLC
	A. P.
	Brehm, Eric et al.
	Brennan, Robert
	Croll Jr.,
	W. A.
	Owner/Year Horse Finish Darby Dan Farm
	Owner/Year Horse Finish Fleming Jr., T.F.
	Floyd, W. H.
	Darley Sta
	deKwiatkowski, Henryk
	Donegal Racing
	Dotter, R. L.
	Dotter, Mrs. R. L.
	Double H Stable
	East-West Stable
	Ellsworth, R. C.
	Elmendorf
	Epstein, B.
	Equusequity Stable
	Edward P. Evans
	Evans, Ralph M. & Aprilante, Anthony J.
	Evans, Ralph M. & WinStar
	Evans, Robert S.
	Farish, William and Hudson, Jr., E.J.
	Farmer, Tracy
	Fink, J.
	Fipke, Charles
	Fried, Albert
	Friedberg, Jean S.
	Gainesway Farm and Cherry, Martin
	Gann, Edmund
	Frances A. Genter Stable
	Gerbas Jr., J.
	Gessler, Jr., Carl and Samotowka, Michael
	Gilbert, Ross
	Godolphin Racing
	Gran Prix Stable
	Grant, Stuart
	Greely, C. Beau, et al
	Greentree Stable
	Hawksworth Farm
	Hown, W. R.
	Hellman, N.
	Henderson, Dorothy
	Hobeau Farm
	Hofmann, Georgia
	Hooper, Fred W.
	Hughes, B. Wayne
	IEAH Stables & WinStar Farm LLC
	Jayaraman, Drs. Kalarikkal and Vilasini
	Jay Em Ess Stable
	Janney III, Stuart S.
	Jones, Aaron
	Jordens, Don W.
	Juddmonte Farms
	Owner/Year Horse Finish Kinghaven Farm
	Kinsman Stable
	Kleeman, Sandi L.
	Koones, R.
	LaPenta, Robert V.
	Lauer, C.
	Lauffer, M. & Cubbedge, W. D.
	Lazy Lane Farms
	Let’s Go Stable, Magnier, Tabor, Smith
	Lerner, Harold
	Levesque, J. L.
	Lewis, Bob & Beverly
	Lion Crest Stable
	Little Fish Stable
	Live Oak Plantation
	Loblolly Stable
	Loccisano, Mary Ann
	Long Bay Stable
	Lorraine-Cindy Stable
	Lunsford, W. Bruce
	Mack, Earle
	Magdalena Racing & Diamond M Stable
	Magic City Thoroughbred Partners
	Magnolia Racing & Hidden Brook Farm
	Mandysland Farm
	Mangurian, H. T.
	McNeill, D.C.  & Cheri
	Meadowhill
	Owner/Year Horse Finish MeB Racing Stable
	Melnyk, Eugene N.
	Meyerhoff, R. E.
	Mike-Rich Stable
	Miles, A. Stevens
	Mill House
	Morven Stud
	Mossarosa
	Moyglare Stud
	Murray, W. H.
	Nedlaw Stable
	Oaktown Stable
	Obre, Mrs. H.
	October House Farm
	Ol Memorial Stable
	Ostriker, A. J.
	Otly Stable
	Overbrook Farm
	Oxford Stable
	Oxley, John C.
	Palev Stable
	Partee, W. C.
	Payson, Virginia
	Peachtree Stable
	Pell, Richard C.
	Pen-Y-Bryn Farm
	Owner/Year Horse Finish Perez, Robert
	Perry, William Haggin
	Peskoff, Stephen D.
	Peters, Betty M.
	Peters, Leone J.
	Phillips, James W.
	Phipps, M. G.
	Phipps, Ogden
	Phipps, Ogden Mills
	Phipps Stable
	Pinkley, Jerry R.
	Prestonwood Farm Inc.
	Prieger, Henry H.
	Puckett, B.
	Quinichett, Lorraine
	Randal, Mr. and Mrs. David
	Red Oak Stable
	Reddam, J. Paul, Jarvis, et. al.
	Regent Farms
	Reineman, R. L.
	Repole Stable
	Reynolds, D. P.
	Robb, G. E.
	Robinson, Jill E.
	Roebling, Joseph M.
	Rokeby Stables
	Owner/Y
	Rudlein Stable
	Ryehill Farm
	Saddle Rock Farm
	Salman, Ahmed bin
	Saron Stable
	Scharbauer, Dorothy and Pamela
	Scherr, N.
	Schiff, John M.
	Schott, Marcia W.
	Schwartz, H.
	Schwartz, Martin A.
	Schwartz, Martin and Drazin, Dennis
	Select Stable
	Shields, Jr., Joseph
	Seinfeld, E.
	Sturges, J. R.
	Tabor, Michael
	Tabor, Michael  & Magnier, Mrs. John
	Tafel, James B.
	Team Stallion Racing & McConnell Racing
	Teinowitz, P.
	Thompson, Peter
	Toffan, J.
	Ubarri, E.
	Valando, Tom
	Valley Farms
	Vance, Jeanne G.
	Vanderbilt, Alfred
	Owner/Year Whitney, C. V.
	Whitney, Marylou
	Whittingham, Charlie
	Widener, George D.
	Wilcox, Mr. & Mrs. A A.
	aleem
	Wilmot, W. F.
	Shortleaf Stable
	Singer, C. B.
	Silk Willoughby Farm
	Vee-Nine Stable
	Viking Farms, Ltd.
	Vina Del Mar & Black Swan Stable
	Willmott Stables Inc.
	Wilson, C. T.
	Wimpfheimer, Jacques D
	Warner, M.
	ble
	Smith, Derrick and Tabor, Michael
	Smith, Green B.
	Warren, Mr. & Mrs. William K., Jr.
	Watral, M.
	Watson, Weitman and Pegram
	Winchell, Ron
	WinStar Farm
	Sommer,
	Zayat Stables
	Southern Equine Stable
	Stanley, Mark
	Star Crown Stable
	West, Gary L. and Mary E.
	West Point Thoroughbreds
	Wheatley Stable
	Stronach Stables


	TRAVERS TRAINERS
	Trainer/Year Horse Finish Albertrani, Tom
	Alexander, Frank
	Amoss, Thomas
	Asmussen, Steven
	Attard, S. C.
	Attard, Tino
	Attfield, Roger
	Baffert, Bob
	Baker, Reade
	Barrera, Laz
	Blusiewicz, Leon
	Bohannan, Tom
	Boniface, William
	Bond, Harold James
	Bonnafon, Eddie
	Breen, Kelly
	Brida, Dennis
	Brothers, Frank
	Brown, Chad
	Burch, William
	Callejas, Alfredo
	Carpenter, Dianne
	Casse, Mark
	Clement, Christophe
	Contessa, Gary
	Croll Jr., Warren
	Delp, Grover
	Desormeaux, J. Keith
	DiMario, John
	Dollase, Wally
	Doyle, Michael
	Dunham, Bob
	Dutrow, Anthony
	Ellis, Ron
	Biancone, Patrick
	Campo, John
	Frostad, Mark
	Fulton, John
	Gleaves, Philip
	Gonzalez, Paco
	Greely, C. Beau
	Guillot, Eric
	Harty, Eoin
	Lukas, D. Wayne
	Trainer/Year Horse Finish
	Meyer, Jerome
	Miller, Mack
	Moncrief, Marvin
	Mott, William I.
	Hennig,
	Mark
	Nafzger, Carl
	Henry, K Hine,
	athy
	Hubert
	Hofmans, David
	Hollendorfer, Jerry
	Mandella, Richard
	Marino, Phil
	O’Connell, Kathleen
	O’Connell, Richard
	Offield, Duane
	Penna, Angel
	Neil
	Martin, Carlos
	Martin, Jose
	Perkins, Ben
	Matz, Michael
	Perlsweig, Dan
	McGaughey III, Claude R. “Shug”
	Peoples, Picou, J
	Charles
	Jerkens, James
	Johnson, P. G.
	Jolley, Leroy
	Jones, Gary
	Kelly, Larry
	Kelly, Patrick
	Kelly, Thomas J.
	Kimmel, John
	Laurin, Roger
	McGee, Paul J.
	McLaughlin, Kiaran
	McPeek, Kenneth
	ames
	Pitts, Helen
	Pletcher, Todd A.
	Reid, Robert
	Rice, Linda
	Robideaux, Larry
	Romans, Dale
	Trainer/Year Horse Finish Russo, Sal
	Schettino, Dominick
	Schosberg, Richard
	Schulhofer, Flint S.
	Tammaro, Michael
	Tesher, Howard M.
	Threewitt,
	Vanier, Harvey
	MOST APPEARANCES
	Angel Cordero Jr. (19) and Pat Day (19) rode in more Travers than any other jockeys.

	RECORDS OF MODERN-DAY JOCKEYS
	Jockey/Year Horse Finish Adams, Larry
	Jockey/Year Horse Finish Castellano, Javier
	Anderson, Pete
	Antley, Chris
	Baltazar, Chuck
	Chavez, Jorge
	Asmussen, Cash
	Baeza, Braulio
	Borel, Calvin
	Boulanger, Gary
	Boulmetis, Sam
	Bracciale Jr., Vince
	Bravo, Joe
	Bailey, Jer
	Cruguet, Jean
	Jockey/Year Horse Finish Davidson, Jesse
	Davis, Robbie
	Day, Pat
	Goncalves, Leandro
	Graell, Antonio
	Luzzi, Mike
	MacBeth, Don
	Delahoussaye, Eddie
	Desormeaux, Kent
	Dominguez, Ramon
	Hartack, William
	Hawley, Sandy
	Hernandez, Brian
	Hernandez, Ruben
	Martens, George
	McCarron, Chris
	Doocy, Tim
	Espinoza, Victor
	Feliciano, Ben
	Fell, Jeff
	Fires, Earlie
	Kassen, Dave
	Kinane, Michael
	Knapp, Kenny
	Krone, Julie
	Leparoux, Julien
	Garcia, Alan
	Garcia, Martin
	Giovanni, John
	Lezcano, Jose
	Lively, John
	Long, John S.
	Moreno, Henry
	Nakatani, Corey
	Napravnik, Rosie
	Jockey/Year Horse Finish Nelson, Eldon
	Nono, Robert
	Ortiz Jr., Irad
	Ortiz, Jose
	Patterson, Garth
	Perret, Craig
	Pettinger, Don
	Pezua, Julio
	Pierce, Don
	Pincay Jr., Laffit
	Prado, Edgar
	Riviera, Miguel
	Romero, Randy
	Rosario, Joel
	Rotz, John
	Jockey/Year Horse Finish
	Ruane, John
	Saez, Luis
	Samyn, Jean-Luc
	St. Julien, Marlon
	Santos, Jose
	Saumell, Larry
	Sellers, John
	Sellers, Shane
	Shoemaker, William
	Skuse, W.
	Smith, Mike
	Jockey/Year Horse Finish
	Solis, Alex
	Snyder, Larry
	Sorrentino, Mike
	Stevens, Gary
	Toro, Fernando
	Turcotte, Ron
	Ussery, Robert
	Valdivia, Jr., Jose
	Valenzuela, Ismael
	Vasquez, Jacinto
	Velasquez, Cornelio
	Velasquez, Jorge
	Jockey/Year Horse Finish
	Velazquez, John
	Venezia, Mike
	Wilson, Emma-Jayne


	TRAVERS RECORDS
	The Grade 1, $1.25 million Whitney on August 6, 2016, along with the Grade 1, $1.25 million Travers three weeks later, are two of the biggest days in North American racing and serve as the twin anchors of the 148th meet at Saratoga Race Course. In 201...




